
   

 
 

  99 West Main Street    ●    P.O. Box 188    ●    New Albany, Ohio 43054    ●    614.855.3913    ●    Fax 939.2234    ●    newalbanyohio.org 

 
 

 

New Albany Planning Commission Agenda 

Monday, September 18, 2023 7:00pm 

Members of the public must attend the meeting in-person to participate and provide comment at New 

Albany Village Hall, 99 West Main Street. The meeting will be streamed for viewing purposes only via 

the city website at https://newalbanyohio.org/answers/streaming-meetings/ 

 

 

I. Call to order 

 

II. Roll call 

 

III. Action on minutes:  August 21, 2022 

 

IV. Additions or corrections to agenda 

Administer the oath to all witnesses/applicants/staff who plan to address the board.  “Do you 

swear to tell the truth and nothing but the truth.” 

 

V. Hearing of visitors for items not on tonight's agenda 

 

VI. Cases: 

 

FDP-77-2023 Final Development Plan  

Final development plan to allow for construction of a 4,266 square foot CME Credit 

Union with a drive-through and Crimson Cup Coffee Shop on 2.03 acres located at the 

southwest corner of Beech Road and Smiths Mill Road (PID: 093-106512-00.00). 

Applicant: Brian Wellert  

 

Motion of acceptance of staff reports and related documents into the record for  

FDP-77-2023. 

 

Motion of approval for application FDP-77-2023 based on the findings in the staff report 

with the conditions listed in the staff report, subject to staff approval. 

 

CU-78-2023 Conditional Use 

Request for a conditional use permit to operate a drive-through use associated with a 

CME Credit Union located at the southwest corner of Beech Road and Smiths Mill Road 

(PID: 093-106512-00.00). 

Applicant: Brian Wellert  

 

Motion of acceptance of staff reports and related documents into the record for CU-78-

2023. 

 

Motion of approval for application CU-78-2023 based on the findings in the staff report 

with the conditions listed in the staff report, subject to staff approval. 

 

VAR-79-2023 Variances 

Variances to eliminate the requirement that there be active and operable doors on the 

Beech Crossing and Smiths Mill Road building elevations, to dumpster location 

https://newalbanyohio.org/answers/streaming-meetings/
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requirements, and to allow a drive-through menu board sign to be visible from the public 

right-of-way; associated with a final development plan application for a CME Credit 

Union with a Crimson Cup Coffee Shop development generally located at the southwest 

corner of Beech Road and Smiths Mill Road (PID: 093-106512-00.00). 

Applicant: Brian Wellert 

 
Motion of acceptance of staff reports and related documents into the record for  

VAR-79-2023. 

 

Motion of approval for application VAR-79-2023 based on the findings in the staff report 

with the conditions listed in the staff report, subject to staff approval. 

  

 FDP-84-2023 Final Development Plan Amendment 

Final development plan amendment to allow for modifications to a previously approved 

plan to construction of a 2,394 square foot carry out food and beverage establishment 

with drive-through facility on approximately 2+/- acres located immediately north of 

Johnstown Road and generally south of the intersection at Bevelhymer Road and Walton 

Parkway (PID: 222-004463). 

Applicant: Prime AE Group, c/o Steve Fox 

 

Motion of Acceptance of staff reports and related documents into the record for  

FDP-84-2022. 

 

Motion of approval for application FDP-84-2022 based on the findings in the staff report 

with the conditions listed in the staff report, subject to staff approval. 

 

VII. Other Business 

 

VIII. Poll members for comment 

 

IX. Adjournment 
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New Albany Planning Commission 
DRAFT Meeting Minutes 
Monday, August 21, 2023 

I. Call to order
The New Albany Planning Commission held a regular meeting on August 21, 2023 at the New
Albany Village Hall.  Chair Kirby called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m.

II. Roll call
Those answering roll call:

Mr. Kirby present 
Mr. Wallace  absent 
Mr. Schell present 
Ms. Briggs present 
Mr. Larsen present 
Council Member Brisk present 

Having four voting members present, the commission had a quorum to transact business. 

Staff members present: Law Director Ben Albrecht; Engineer Josh Albright; Planner II Chris 
Christian; Planner Sierra Cratic-Smith; Engineering Manager Cara Denny; Deputy Clerk 
Christina Madriguera; Planner Chelsea Nichols.  

III. Action on minutes:  July 17, 2023
Chair Kirby requested that future pdf documents include bookmarks or chapters, noting that the
staff reports for the cases for consideration on tonight’s agenda were about 90 pages into the pdf.
Bookmarks would allow for greater facility in navigating the pdf.

Chair Kirby asked whether there were any corrections to the minutes from the July 17, 2023
meeting.

Hearing none, Commissioner Briggs moved for approval of the minutes.  Commissioner Larsen
seconded the motion.

Upon roll call:  Ms. Briggs yes; Mr. Larsen yes; Mr. Schell yes; Mr. Kirby yes.  Having four
votes in favor, the July 17, 2023 meeting minutes were approved as submitted.

IV. Additions or corrections to agenda
Chair Kirby asked whether there were any additions or corrections to the agenda.

Planning Manager Mayer introduced Engineer Josh Albright.  He explained that Josh is the
newest member of the community development team and would be taking over the staffing of
Planning Commission meetings for Engineering Manager Denny.

Chair Kirby administered the oath to everyone present who wished to address the commission.
He further asked that everyone silence their cell phones.

V. Hearing of visitors for items not on tonight's agenda
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Chair Kirby asked whether there were any visitors present who wished to address the commission 
for an item that was not on tonight’s agenda.  Hearing none, Chair Kirby called the first case for 
consideration. 

VI. Cases:

FDP-69-2023 Final Development Plan
Final development plan to allow the construction of a 2,247 square foot Taco Bell restaurant with
drive-through on 1.37 acres located at 8511 Smith’s Mill Road in Licking County (PID: 093-
016512).
Applicant: Kimley-Horn, c/o Evan Salyers

With Chair Kirby’s permission, Planner Nichols delivered the staff report for the final
development plan, FDP-69-2023, and the staff report for the two variance requests, VAR-70-
2023, in the same meeting presentation.

Chair Kirby asked whether the variance request for the digital menu board sign would meet the
new code standards (referring to code updates to NA C.O. Ch. 1169 permitting drive-through
electronic signs which had been approved by the commission and recommended to council;
council had adopted the updates to the code but they were not yet effective).

Planner Nichols answered that they would.

Chair Kirby asked for comments from engineering.

Engineering Denny delivered the engineering report.

Planner Nichols reviewed the two variances, a request to install a digital menu board and a
request that the Beech Crossing side of the building not have an active and operable door.

Chair Kirby asked to hear from the applicant.

Applicant Evan Salyers representing MAS Restaurant Groups.  He stated that the main thing he
would add was that he felt strongly that an access drive was not necessary for this development.
He noted that although the property to the west was zoned for retail use it was currently occupied
by a wet-basin. The connection would serve the property to the south and he believed that
connectivity could be established by other means than going through his property. He stated that
the applicants would like to move forward with the site plan as submitted.

Chair Kirby asked whether Mr. Salyers had any conflict with any of the other conditions in the
staff report.

Mr. Salyers answered that he did not.

Commissioner Schell asked Mr. Salyers what the applicants’ hesitation was regarding the access
drive.

Mr. Salyers responded that they believed that the access drive would dead-end into a wet-basin.
He recounted a recent accident at Franklin Park Conservatory that resulted in a fatality after a car
drove into a pond. He was concerned about safety in that area at the end of the access drive and
did not want to be responsible in the event a car drove into a puddle of water.

Chair Kirby asked for other questions or comments from the commission.

Commissioner Briggs confirmed with staff the location of the wet-basin that Mr. Salyers
discussed.
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Commissioner Larsen asked whether that area was a wetland. 

Planning Manager Mayer answered that it was not a wetland. It was a temporary stormwater 
basin on an adjacent property.  He stated that he was not sure how the road aligned with the 
southern edge of the pond.  The pond was temporary and could and likely would be redesigned as 
development continued west.  The current site plan indicated the phase I master roadway and 
landscape plan, and at the time the phase I plan was developed staff did not know what retail 
would exist, but the intent was to increase road connectivity concurrent with and in preparation 
for development. 

Commissioner Larsen asked whether this was necessary for the current development or for future 
development. 

Planning Manager Mayer responded that the city has tried to be reasonable and compromise.  He 
explained that the condition requires the applicant to construct part (about 2/3), but not all of the 
access drive (with sidewalk, curb, and drive lane), the end of which will be marked with future 
road signs.  Regarding the end (the remaining 1/3 of the access drive not required for 
construction), the condition requires the applicant to grant a cross-access easement for 
construction if and when there is future development to the west.  This plan will allow for more 
flexibility. 

Commissioner Schell asked staff whether, coming off Smith’s Mill Road was an entry or an exit. 

Planner Nichols responded that it was right-in only. 

Commissioner Schell continued and asked whether it was a pretty good distance, coming off of 
Smith’s Mill Road. 

Planner Nichols responded that she was not sure what the distance was but the traffic engineer 
reviewed it and was okay with what Taco Bell is proposing.  She explained that the development 
standards text allows for two access points off of Beech Crossing, and under some circumstances 
requires a traffic analysis.  This application included two access points [both along Beech 
Crossing], and in this case the traffic engineer determined that a traffic analysis was not 
necessary. 

Commissioner Schell asked staff to review the traffic flow. 

Planner Nichols explained the traffic flow from the right-in. As currently proposed, two loops 
would be required in order to proceed through the drive-through and exit. 

Commissioner Schell questioned whether that was the best design for traffic flow. 

Planner Nichols explained that originally the applicant proposed a plan that positioned the drive-
through menu board and the start of the queuing at the front of the building. Staff worked with the 
applicant to redesign the site plan so that the menu board sign and queuing would be at the back 
of the building.  

Chair Kirby asked staff to review their recommendation for the condition requiring the extension 
of the access road and the easement. 

Planning Manager Mayer confirmed that it was indicated by the arrows on the site plan, and that 
the diagonal lines indicated the location of the easement (for future extension) and that the 
dumpsters would need to be relocated. 

Chair Kirby confirmed that the private road would serve properties to the west and south. 
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Planning Manager Mayer answered that was correct. 

Chair Kirby asked who would be on the hook for bearing the cost. 

Planning Manager Mayer answered that Taco Bell would bear the cost of the extension of the 
access drive either now or, by agreement, later.  Development of the easement portion of the 
access drive would be borne by either Taco Bell or the future retail developer. 

Commissioner Briggs asked who owned the private road.  

Planner Nichols answered that it is owned by the property owners of the adjacent lots. 

Commissioner Briggs then reviewed the route that cars would take to access the drive-through 
and followed up on Commissioner Schell’s earlier question regarding whether there were traffic 
back-up concerns about the left out. 

Planner Nichols answered that the traffic engineer did not have concerns. 

Planning Manager Mayer agreed and added that based on the distance between the two 
intersections, there would be concerns if this [the right-in only] was left out because of the 
number of lanes and the proximity to Smith’s Mill Road. 

Commissioner Larsen asked whether there was any change to the studies that had been done, and 
whether firetruck access would still work. 

Planner Nichols responded that the applicant will need to submit a new turning radius exhibit at 
the time of permitting. 

Commissioner Larsen stated it should be an additional condition since it was not shown to the 
commission; that firetruck turning radius must be approved. 

Chair Kirby asked whether that was automatic. 

Planner Nichols answered that it was typically required during the permitting process. 

Planning Manager Mayer said that the city facilitates the fire department’s review as part of the 
engineering building phases and permitting process, but it would not hurt to add it as a condition. 

Commissioner Schell asked the applicant if he was willing to put in the easement. 

Mr. Salyers answered yes, if required by staff. 

Chair Kirby asked whether anyone from the public had any question or comment on this 
application. 

Commissioner Larsen referenced code updates that the commission had approved and 
recommended to council and confirmed that the variance for the menu board was only needed 
because the code change had not yet taken effect. 

Planner Nichols and Planning Manager Mayer confirmed that the updated code provisions had 
not yet taken effect, so the variance for this electronic menu board was required.  

Commissioner Larsen added that the only thing missing was the language stating that wherever 
possible additional landscaping for screening of the menu board should be added subject to staff 
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approval.  He stated that he would like that added as a condition and asked the applicant whether 
he would agree. 

Mr. Salyers responded that it would be acceptable. 

Chair Kirby moved for acceptance of staff reports and related documents into the record for FDP-
69-2023.  Commissioner Briggs seconded the motion. 

Chair Kirby asked whether there was any discussion on the documents motion.  Hearing none he 
asked to hear the roll. 

Upon roll call:  Mr. Kirby yes; Ms. Briggs yes; Mr. Larsen yes; Mr. Schell.  Having four yes 
votes, the staff reports and related documents were admitted into the record. 

Commissioner Larsen moved for approval of application FDP-69-2023, based on the findings in 
the staff report with the conditions listed in the staff report, subject to staff approval, and with the 
following additional condition: 

5. Firetruck access circulation is subject to staff approval.

Commissioner Schell seconded the motion.  

Chair Kirby asked whether there was any discussion on the motion.  Hearing none, he asked to 
hear the roll. 

Upon roll call:  Mr. Larsen yes; Mr. Schell yes; Mr. Kirby yes; Ms. Briggs yes.  Having four yes 
votes the application was approved subject to staff conditions and the additional condition 
imposed by the commission. 

VAR-70-2023 Variances 
Variances to C.O. 1169.04 to allow digital drive-thru menu board signs and to Beech Crossing 
zoning text section II.B.1(c) to allow a second access point on a private road for Taco Bell 
located at 8511 Smiths Mill Road in Licking County (PID: 093-016512). 
Applicant: Kimley-Horn, c/o Evan Salyers 

Chair Kirby noted that the variances application accompanied the application for final 
development plan that was just approved and asked whether any additional discussion 
was needed.  Hearing none, Chair Kirby moved to accept the staff reports and related 
documents into the record for VAR-70-2023.  Commissioner Larsen seconded the 
motion. 

Chair Kirby asked whether there was any discussion on the motion.  Hearing none, he 
asked to hear the roll.  

Upon roll call:  Mr. Kirby yes; Mr. Larsen yes; Mr. Schell yes; Ms. Briggs yes.  Having 
four yes votes, the staff reports and related documents for VAR-70-2023 were admitted 
into the record. 

Commissioner Larsen moved for approval of application VAR-70-2023, based on the 
findings in the staff report with the conditions listed in the staff report, subject to staff 
approval and the additional condition: 

4. Wherever possible landscaping screening for the menu board must be added, subject to
staff approval.
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Commissioner Schell confirmed with the applicant that he was okay with the conditions. 

Mr. Salyers stated that he was. 

Chair Kirby seconded the motion and asked whether there was any discussion on the motion.  
Hearing none, he asked to hear the roll. 

Upon roll call:  Mr. Larsen yes; Mr. Kirby yes; Ms. Briggs yes; Mr. Schell yes.  Having four 
votes in favor, the variances were approved subject to staff conditions and the additional 
condition imposed by the commission. 

The commission wished the applicant good luck. 

ZC-80-2023 Rezoning 
Request to rezone 5.916 acres located at 6455 West Campus Oval in Franklin County from Office 
Campus District (OCD) to Infill Planned Development (I-PUD) for an area to be known as the 
Central College Office Zoning District (PID: 222-003104). 
Applicant: Underhill & Hodge LLC, c/o Aaron Underhill Esq. 

Planner Nichols delivered the staff report. 

Chair Kirby asked if there were any comments from engineering. 

Engineering Manager Denny responded that there were no comments. 

Chair Kirby asked to hear from the applicant. 

Aaron Underhill, 8000 Walton Parkway, attorney on behalf of the applicant.  He stated that 
although he could not share the name of the end user, negotiations were underway with an end 
user who wanted to operate a state-of-the-art animal hospital.  There were only a handful of 
similar facilities in the United States.  He explained that the property was currently zoned as OCD 
and the building was new and fully constructed as a medical facility for humans, but the OCD 
classification did not permit usage as a medical facility for animals and for that reason they were 
requesting a rezoning to I- PUD.  The animal hospital would have imaging, testing, and research 
and development.  There would be no outdoor activities, and no overnight stays unless required 
due to surgery.  He anticipated that there would be 30 – 35 veterinarian jobs and 100 employees 
total.    

Chair Kirby remarked that it was unusual to see a 2-page I-PUD text.  And he confirmed that this 
application proposed an OCD plus veterinary and nothing else. 

Mr. Underhill responded that was correct. 

Chair Kirby asked whether the commission would be reviewing a final development plan. 

Mr. Underhill responded no, because there would be no exterior modifications to the building. 

Chair Kirby stated that the development standard, DGR, is inherited from the OCD which 
matched everything around it. 

Mr. Underhill responded that was correct. 

Commissioner Larsen asked what the hours of operation would be. 
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Mr. Underhill responded that they would be typical professional office hours which maybe 
extended to 7:00 p.m., but there would be no 24-hour emergency care. 

Commissioner Larsen asked what types of animals would be treated. 

Mr. Underhill small animals, smaller pets and household animals; this would not be an equine 
facility. 

Commissioner Larsen said, so no lions or tigers. 

Mr. Underhill agreed and stated no. 

Commissioner Larsen asked whether he would agree to a small animal condition, limited by 
weight. 

Chair Kirby added or a condition specifying that no large animals would be treated. 

Mr. Underhill responded that he would like the language to be general and subject to staff 
approval and noted that some household pets are of a substantial weight. 

Council Member Brisk agreed and noted that her cat might not qualify. 

Commissioner Schell asked what kind of signage was anticipated.  

Mr. Underhill responded that although signage had not been discussed he thought signage would 
conform with whatever code would allow. 

Commissioner Schell asked what the timing of the build-out would be. 

Matt Robinson, contractor on behalf of the developer approached the lectern. He stated that the 
end-user’s purchase of the property was underway and that the build-out would be completed in 
seven to nine months, likely in the third quarter of 2024.  He continued that no exterior 
modifications were needed because the building was originally constructed as a medical facility. 

Commissioner Briggs asked about parking, traffic flow, and the access drive. 

Mr. Robinson indicated the curb cut that was added on Central College Road.  He also pointed 
out the parking field, connectivity, the entrances, the common drive aisles, and exits.  He 
reiterated that it was designed as a 45,000 square-foot medical facility for humans with ample 
parking and suitable ingress and egress to accommodate that use, so use as a veterinary medical 
facility would not exceed the capacity of the current design. 

Chair Kirby asked whether there was anyone from the public who had any question or comment. 

Commissioner Schell confirmed the condition mentioned earlier regarding the size of the animals 
to be treated. 

Chair Kirby noted that “large animals” was a term of art. 

Commissioner Larsen and Chair Kirby agreed it would be no large animals. 

Planning Manager Mayer agreed and stated no large animals, subject to staff approval. 

Chair Kirby moved for acceptance of staff reports and related documents into the record for 
VAR-73-2023.  Commissioner Schell seconded the motion. 
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Chair Kirby asked whether there was any discussion on the motion.  Hearing none he asked to 
hear the roll. 

Upon roll call:  Mr. Kirby yes; Mr. Schell yes; Ms. Briggs yes; Mr. Larsen yes.  Having four yes 
votes, the staff reports and related documents were admitted into the record. 

Commissioner Schell moved for approval of application ZC-80-2023 based on the findings in the 
staff report and subject to one condition: 

That there be no large animals as patients. 

Commissioner Briggs seconded the motion. 

Chair Kirby asked whether there was any discussion on the motion.  Hearing none, he asked to 
hear the roll. 

Upon roll call:  Mr. Schell yes; Ms. Briggs yes; Mr. Larsen yes; Mr. Kirby yes.  Having four yes 
votes, the application was approved subject to the condition. 

The commission wished the applicant good luck. 

VAR-73-2023 Variance 
Variance to C.O. 1165.04(b)(1) to allow a pergola to be aluminum metal at 9160 McClellan Drive 
(PID: 222-003776-00).  
Applicant: Natasha Jones 

Planner Cratic-Smith delivered the staff report. 

Chair Kirby asked for the reason that the city does not permit metal to be used for the columns, or 
was this baked into the zoning text. 

Planning Manager Mayer responded that the general development standards contain a prohibition 
on the use of metal accessory structures, except for use of metal for roofs.  At the time the 
standard was drafted it was uncommon to see structures with metal columns.  There has been a 
recent uptick in requests for use of metal columns such as this.  He continued that, candidly when 
the recent code update was proposed staff did not consider these metal columns but moving 
forward staff will consider these for inclusion in a future code update. 

Chair Kirby asked whether a code update would apply to the neighbors. 

Planning Manager Mayer said yes, a code update would apply to the whole City of New Albany, 
unless superseded by a PUD text. 

Kirby continued that that was the point he was trying to reach whether Tidewater had a PUD text 
that prohibited this use, because in that case a code update would not apply to Tidewater 
residences.  

Planning Manager Mayer responded that Tidewater had a PUD text and he believed that the text 
was silent on the use of materials for pergolas, and when the text is silent the city code [by 
default] would apply.  
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Chair Kirby added that this sounds like an area where the code needed a modest tweak in the 
code, it seemed as if it was really metal-sided structures were the object of the prohibition, and 
asked whether the city was contemplating a code update. 

Council Member Brisk stated that this was the first case she had heard about and that the council 
was not contemplating this issue as of yet. 

Planning Manager Mayer stated that staff will take the lead on gathering information and crafting 
a language for review by the commission at a future meeting. 

Chair Kirby encouraged this and noted that this variance did not meet criteria required – that it 
would grant one landowner something that others do not have, and the special circumstances do 
not result from the actions of the applicant.  He asked whether the applicant was available. 

Planning Manager Mayer reiterated that a code update would apply to the whole city unless there 
was a superseding HOA, or PUD text. 

Chair Kirby agreed and noted that NACO ARC text is particularly tight.  He then asked the 
applicant whether she would agree that the variance would go away if the code was updated to 
permit this. 

Applicant, Natasha Jones, stated that she would agree.  She stated that the Tidewater HOA 
approved the visuals for the pergola it was just an oversight once the pool was in place to do the 
permit.  They just wanted it to be aesthetically pleasing  

Council Member Brisk asked the applicant to confirm that the hoa was supportive of keeping the 
pergola up once approved. 

Ms. Jones stated that they were. 

A member of the audience stated that that was not true. 

Council Member Brisk stated that if there was someone else, they needed to come to the 
microphone. 

Anupreet Kumar applicant and the property owner, approached the lectern.  She stated she did not 
know she needed to submit a separate application for it.  The pergola was submitted with the 
landscaping plan. She stated that when the pergola was constructed she did not know that metal 
was prohibited.  She stated that there were many emails with the HOA about the pergola, the 
location of the pergola, but there was no discussion on the prohibition of the use of metal. 

Commissioner Schell asked whether there was a contractor that built this pergola. 

Ms. Kumar said no, that the pergola was purchased from Sam’s Club and installed by an installer. 

Council Member Brisk asked whether the HOA had taken a position on it since. 

Ms. Kumar answered no, they have not. 

Council Member Brisk asked Planning Manager Mayer whether he had looked at the HOA 
regulations. 
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Planning Manager Mayer answered that city staff had not and it was not staff’s practice. 

Council Member Brisk said, ok we don’t know whether this is a violation of HOA regulations.  
We don’t take a position on that. 

Chair Kirby asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak on this application. 

Samantha Rufo, 9175 Lee Hall Court, President of the Tidewater HOA.  She stated that this 
variance should not be approved.  It is in violation of the HOA rules, which are available on the 
HOA website.  She stated that the pergola was denied by the HOA due to lack of documentation, 
and she had the documents indicating the denial.  She asked whether the commission would like a 
copy of the documents. 

Chair Kirby answered yes, the commission would like the documents for inclusion in the record 
and staff could copy the documents. 

Ms. Rufo continued that when the permit request was filed it showed an umbrella.  At no time has 
this structure been approved.  She recounted each of the applications that had been filed by this 
property owner and restated that the HOA has not approved any metal-post pergolas.  HOA rules 
state that pergolas must be wooden posts the same as the house and must not have full-roof 
coverage. 

Commission Member Briggs confirmed the location of the basketball hoop. 

Ms. Rufo said that it was a corner house so technically it was on the side of the house but was 
visible from the street. Pergolas had been approved in Tidewater but they complied with the HOA 
guidelines which required the columns to be wood which is the same color as the house and that 
they should not have a full-coverage roof.  She continued that at no time was this structure 
approved.  The goals of the HOA are to promote consistency and to protect property values. 

Commission Member Schell stated that pergolas were allowed in the Tidewater community but 
they had to follow the HOA guidelines. 

Ms. Rufo stated that was correct, pergolas are allowed but the posts must be wood the same color 
as the house and they must not have a full-coverage roof. The HOA pergola rules mirrored the 
city’s rules.   The HOA considers this structure a gazebo.  

Council Member Brisk clarified that it would not matter what the commission does, the HOA 
opposes this construction. 

Planning Manager Mayer agreed, and noted that as part of the city permitting process they advise 
applicants that relevant HOA limitation text would supersede the city’s approval.  

Commissioner Schell then remarked to Ms. Kumar that the commission’s approval of this 
variance would not help her. 

Ms. Kumar apologized and remarked that she was surprised because she has not been contacted. 
She stated that the pool was completed in May, that it has been in use for three months and this is 
the first time she has heard from the HOA.  She thought she was seeking city approval.  She 
apologized and also questioned the usefulness of process. 
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Council Member Brisk acknowledged Ms. Kumar’s frustration.  She stated that Ms. Kumar was 
correct, she was seeking city approval.  Unfortunately, city approval would not help her in this 
situation with the HOA.  The commission’s authority was limited to deciding about a variance 
from a city rule. 

Chair Kirby asked whether the structure was bolted down or whether it had a foundation. 

Ms. Kumar answered that it was just bolted down and was not on a foundation. 

Ms. Rufo added that part of the reason for the delay was that a modification document for the 
pergola was not submitted.  If that was submitted, the HOA would have guided them. 

Commission Member Schell confirmed that in the event an application for the pergola had been 
submitted, it would have been denied. 

Ms. Rufo answered yes. 

Council Member Brisk remarked to staff, putting the HOA issues aside, that it sounded like staff 
was heading down the road of asking council to change the city code to permit these metal posts. 

Planning Manager Mayer remarked the city did not know all of the HOA rules, but when staff 
begins to see an uptick in variance requests they will typically investigate and workshop an issue 
to determine whether to recommend a code change to commission and then to council. 

Chair Kirby stated that if staff does request code changes, please consider tree spacing that is 
tighter.  Tighter tree spacing was consistently on his list of ideas for improvement of our code.  
He recalled that the commission had recently imposed a condition for tighter tree spacing on an 
application, and further noted that New Albany has a better practice than most areas. 

Commissioner Larsen asked whether a denial by the commission at this meeting would prevent 
the applicant from asking for this in the future. 

Planning Manager Mayer responded that the code permits reconsideration within 60-days and 
there are criteria for reconsideration or a new variance. 

Law Director Albrecht agreed and added that beyond the reconsideration period, if an applicant 
was able to secure HOA approval and file a new application the commission could consider it. 

Chair Kirby remarked however, that if the applicant filed the same application, with nothing new, 
it would not be considered.  It would not make the agenda. 

Law Director Albrecht agreed, if a new application is filed with no new facts, it could not be 
considered. 

Chair Kirby asked whether there were any other questions or comments on the application. 

Chair Kirby made a motion to accept the staff reports and related documents including the 
documents submitted by Ms. Rufo into the record for VAR-73-2023.  Commissioner Schell 
seconded the motion. 

Chair Kirby asked whether there was any discussion on the motion.  Hearing none, he asked to 
hear the roll. 
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Upon roll call:  Mr. Kirby yes; Mr. Schell yes; Ms. Briggs yes; Mr. Larsen yes.  Having four yes 
votes, the documents including the documents submitted by Ms. Rufo were admitted into the 
record. 

Chair Kirby moved for approval of VAR-73-2023 based on the findings in the staff report.  
Commissioner Schell seconded the motion. 

Chair Kirby asked whether there was any discussion on the motion.  Hearing none, he asked to 
hear the roll. 

Upon roll call:  Mr. Kirby no; Mr. Schell no; Ms. Briggs no; Mr. Larsen no.  Having four no 
votes, the application VAR-73-2023 failed. 

The commissioners provided the following rationales for their no votes: 

Chair Kirby explained that a better fix would be a code update which would make this moot; in 
the criteria, after hearing the testimony of the HOA he could not find #10 because this was the 
result of the action of the applicant, and he could not find # 3, regarding the character of the 
neighborhood.  The HOA is the best representation of the neighborhood.  He further concluded 
that this could be solved by other means, like using a wood pergola. 

Commissioner Schell explained that stated there is no permit to allow the pergola, the pergola 
was constructed using the wrong material, and he did not want to set this kind of precedent. 

Commissioner Larsen agreed and further explained that this application conflicted with criteria # 
10 because this was the result of an action of the applicant; and based on the testimony of the 
HOA, granting this variance would conflict with #11, because it would grant the owner a special 
benefit not granted to others. 

Chair Kirby added that he agreed that he agreed with Commissioner Larsen regarding #11. 

Commissioner Briggs concurred with all of the reasons stated by the other commissioners. 

VII. Other business
Chair Kirby asked if there was any further business before the commission.

Staff answered there was not.

VIII. Poll members for comment
Chair Kirby asked if the members had any comments.

Hearing none, Chair Kirby adjourned the meeting.

IX. Adjournment
The August 21, 2023 Planning Commission meeting was adjourned at 8:07 p.m.

Submitted by: Deputy Clerk Christina Madriguera, Esq. 

Appendix 
FDP-69-2023 

Staff Report 
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Planning Commission Staff Report 

August 21, 2023 Meeting 

 

 

TACO BELL 

FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 

 

LOCATION:  8511 Smiths Mill Road (PID: 093-016512) 

APPLICANT:   Kimley-Horn, c/o Evan Salyers 

REQUEST: Final Development Plan   

ZONING:   Beech Crossing I-PUD 

STRATEGIC PLAN:  Retail 

APPLICATION: FDP-69-2023 

 

Review based on: Application materials received July 27, 2023. 

Staff report prepared by Chelsea Nichols, Planner 

 

I. REQUEST AND BACKGROUND  

The application is for a final development plan for a proposed Taco Bell located at the southwest 

corner of Smith’s Mill Road and Beech Crossing. The development includes a dine in restaurant 

with a drive-thru. 

 

The property in question is zoned I-PUD and is located within the Beech Crossing Zoning 

District. The proposed use (Taco Bell with drive-thru) is permitted as a carry-out food and 

beverage establishment with drive-through facility.  

 

The applicant is also applying for two variances related to this final development plan under 

application VAR-70-2023. Information and evaluation of the variance requests are under a 

separate staff report. 

 

This site is located within the Beech Crossing zoning district which was reviewed and approved 

by the Planning Commission on January 22, 2020 (ZC-102-2019).  

 

II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE 

The site is generally located north of State Route 161, south of Smith’s Mill Road and west of 

Beech Road. The site is 1.37 acres and is currently undeveloped. This is the third proposed 

development for this zoning district. The Planning Commission approved a final development 

plan application for Duke and Ditches in this zoning district on October 20, 2020 and an 

application for Holiday Inn Express in this zoning district on February 19, 2020. 

 

III. EVALUATION 

Staff’s review is based on New Albany plans and studies, zoning text, and zoning regulations. 

Primary concerns and issues have been indicated below, with needed action or recommended 

action in underlined text. Planning Commission’s review authority is found under Chapter 1159. 

 

The Commission should consider, at a minimum, the following (per Section 1159.08): 

a. That the proposed development is consistent in all respects with the purpose, intent and 

applicable standards of the Zoning Code; 
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b. That the proposed development is in general conformity with the Strategic Plan/Rocky 

Fork-Blacklick Accord or portion thereof as it may apply; 

c. That the proposed development advances the general welfare of the Municipality; 

d. That the benefits, improved arrangement and design of the proposed development justify 

the deviation from standard development requirements included in the Zoning 

Ordinance; 

e. Various types of land or building proposed in the project; 

f. Where applicable, the relationship of buildings and structures to each other and to such 

other facilities as are appropriate with regard to land area; proposed density may not 

violate any contractual agreement contained in any utility contract then in effect; 

g. Traffic and circulation systems within the proposed project as well as its appropriateness 

to existing facilities in the surrounding area; 

h. Building heights of all structures with regard to their visual impact on adjacent facilities; 

i. Front, side and rear yard definitions and uses where they occur at the development 

periphery; 

j. Gross commercial building area; 

k. Area ratios and designation of the land surfaces to which they apply; 

l. Spaces between buildings and open areas; 

m. Width of streets in the project; 

n. Setbacks from streets; 

o. Off-street parking and loading standards; 

p. The order in which development will likely proceed in complex, multi-use, multi-phase 

developments; 

q. The potential impact of the proposed plan on the student population of the local school 

district(s); 

r. The Ohio Environmental Protection Agency’s 401 permit, and/or isolated wetland permit 

(if required);  

s. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 404 permit, or nationwide permit (if required). 
 
It is also important to evaluate the PUD portion based on the purpose and intent. Per Section 
1159.02, PUD’s are intended to: 

a. Ensure that future growth and development occurs in general accordance with the 

Strategic Plan; 

b. Minimize adverse impacts of development on the environment by preserving native 

vegetation, wetlands and protected animal species to the greatest extent possible 

c. Increase and promote the use of pedestrian paths, bicycle routes and other non-vehicular 

modes of transportation; 

d. Result in a desirable environment with more amenities than would be possible through 

the strict application of the minimum commitment to standards of a standard zoning 

district; 

e. Provide for an efficient use of land, and public resources, resulting in co-location of 

harmonious uses to share facilities and services and a logical network of utilities and 

streets, thereby lowering public and private development costs; 

f. Foster the safe, efficient and economic use of land, transportation, public facilities and 

services; 

g. Encourage concentrated land use patterns which decrease the length of automobile 

travel, encourage public transportation, allow trip consolidation and encourage 

pedestrian circulation between land uses; 

h. Enhance the appearance of the land through preservation of natural features, the 

provision of underground utilities, where possible, and the provision of recreation areas 

and open space in excess of existing standards; 

i. Avoid the inappropriate development of lands and provide for adequate drainage and 

reduction of flood damage; 

j. Ensure a more rational and compatible relationship between residential and non-

residential uses for the mutual benefit of all; 

k. Provide an environment of stable character compatible with surrounding areas; and 
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l. Provide for innovations in land development, especially for affordable housing and infill 

development. 

 

Engage New Albany Strategic Plan Recommendations 

The Engage New Albany strategic plan recommends the following development standards for the 

Retail future land use category: 

1. Parking areas should promote pedestrians by including walkways and landscaping to 

enhance visual aspects of the development.  

2. Combined curb cuts and cross access easements are encouraged.  

3. Curb cuts on primary streets should be minimized and well-organized connections should 

be created within and between all retail establishments.  

4. Combined curb cuts and cross-access easements between parking areas are preferred 

between individual buildings. 

5. Retail building entrances should connect with the pedestrian network and promote 

connectivity through the site.  

6. Integrate outdoor spaces for food related businesses.  

 

A. Use, Site and Layout 

1. The applicant proposes to develop a 2,247 sq. ft. Taco Bell restaurant with a drive-thru. 

The existing total site size is 1.37-acres. The proposed development is in an appropriate 

location given its proximity to the New Albany Business Park and State Route 161.  

2. The Beech Crossing I-PUD zoning text places a limitation on total acreage that can be 

utilized for retail uses in the Beech Road / Smith’s Mill Road area. The intent is to limit 

retail development to a maximum of 92 acres in this general area. Once 92 acres have 

been developed with retail uses found in the C-3 and GE zoning districts, the remainder 

of the land from all of these subareas can only allow non-retail General Employment 

(GE) zoning district uses listed in their respective zoning texts. This 1.37-acre 

development is subject to this overall 92-acre retail limitation.  

3. The development site is accessed by a private road which was reviewed and approved by 

the Planning Commission on October 21, 2019 (FDP-72-2019). This private road, Beech 

Crossing, was constructed by another private developer and includes street trees and a 

sidewalk along the road.  

4. According to zoning text section C(1), the applicant is required to install leisure trail 

along Smiths Mill Road. The site plan meets this standard by providing an 8’ wide leisure 

trail within the front yard of the lot along Smiths Mill Road 

5. Per zoning text section C(4,) the applicant is required to connect into the existing 

pedestrian circulation system. The applicant is meeting this requirement by providing a 

direct connection into the sidewalk along the outparcel access road, Beech Crossing.  

6.  The zoning text requires that the total lot coverage, which includes all areas of pavement 

and building, to not exceed 80% of the total area. The proposed development is at 48.9% 

lot coverage thereby meeting this requirement.  

7. The PUD zoning text requires the following setbacks from these perimeter boundaries: 

a. Smiths Mill Road: 

i. Required minimum: 75-foot building and 55-foot pavement 

ii. Proposed: 60+/- foot pavement and 99.8+/- foot building setback 

[requirement met] 

b. Internal Parcel Boundaries (western and southern property lines):     

i. Required minimum: 10-foot building and pavement setback  

ii. Proposed (western property line): 27.5-foot pavement and 97.5-foot 

building setback [requirement met] 

iii. Proposed (southern property line): 22+/- feet pavement and 109.7-foot 

building setback [requirement met] 

c. Outparcel Access Road (Beech Crossing):   

i. Required minimum: 15-foot building and pavement setback  

ii. Proposed:  26.4+/- foot pavement and 81.4+/- foot building setback 

[requirement met] 
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B. Access, Loading, Parking 

1. The site is proposed to be accessed from two curb cuts along Beech Crossing. 

a. The applicant proposes one full access point near the southeast corner of the property 

and one right-in only near that northeast corner of the property.  

b. Per Beech Crossing zoning text requirement II.B.1(c) states that as part of a final 

development plan approval, two vehicular access points along the Outparcel Access 

Road/Beech Crossing may be permitted for any outparcel with side and rear 

boundary lines that are contiguous to the Outparcel Access Road, subject to approval 

of the City Engineer and if supported by a traffic analysis provided by the applicant. 

The City Engineer may waive the obligation for this traffic analysis. The city’s traffic 

engineer has reviewed the request for a second access point. They are supportive of 

allowing the second right-in only access point and has waived the obligation of the 

traffic analysis.  

2. Codified Ordinance 1167.05(d)(4) requires a minimum of one parking space for every 75 

square feet of restaurant floor area space. The building is 2,247 square feet in size 

therefore 30 parking spaces are required. The applicant is providing 30 parking spaces. 

3. Additionally, the city parking code requires a minimum number of stacking spaces in the 

drive thru lane must be provided. The required number of drive-thru stacking spaces must 

equal 25% of the total required parking spaces for the drive-through tenant space. Based 

on this calculation, 8 stacking spaces must be provided and the applicant is meeting this 

requirement by providing 8. 

4. Per C.O. 1167.03(a), the minimum parking space dimensions required are 9 feet wide and 

19 feet long. The applicant is meeting this requirement. 

5. Per C.O. 1167.03(a), the minimum maneuvering lane width size is 22 feet for this 

development type. The applicant is meeting this requirement.  

6. The city’s design consultant reviewed the proposal and provided the following 

comments. Staff recommends a condition of approval that the design consultant’s 

comments are addressed, subject to staff approval. 

a. One of the comments is to revise the site plan to provide a partial private street 

extension and cross access easement along the remainder of the rear of the 

property to allow for a future road connection if and when future develop to the 

west occurs.  

i. The Engage New Albany strategic plan recommends combined curb cuts 

and cross access easements as development standards for retail uses. The 

strategic plan also recommends curb cuts on primary streets be minimized 

and well-organized connections be created within and between all retail 

establishments.  

ii. The property to the west is zoned to allow for additional retail uses. 

Historically, retail users have extended the private street within this area in 

conformance with the strategic plan recommendations. An example is  the 

Holiday Inn Express which had to extend the road at the time of their 

development.  

iii. Staff recommends a condition of approval that the site plan be revised to 

accommodate and include an extension of the 24-foot-wide private drive, 

adjusting the location of the curb cut to it aligns with the existing private 

road, relocating the dumpster, proving sidewalk, and providing a cross 

access easement. The city staff recommends the final design be subject to 

staff approval.   

 

C. Architectural Standards  

1. The purpose of the New Albany Design Guidelines and Requirements is to help ensure 

that the New Albany community enjoys the highest possible quality of architectural 

design. The zoning text contains architectural standards and the site also falls under the 

Section 6 of the Design Guidelines and Requirements: Commercial Outside Village 

Center.  
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2. The zoning text states that buildings with this use shall be a minimum of one story and a 

maximum of two stories in height and this requirement is being met as the restaurant is a 

one-story building.  

3. The primary building material for the restaurant is brick, which is a permitted building 

material in the zoning text.    

4. Zoning text section E.4(b) states that all rooftop mechanical units must be screened to 

limit off site visibility and sound. The applicant meets this requirement through the use of 

a parapet wall on all four sides of the building. 

5. DGR Section 6(I)(A)(4) states that the number, location, spacing and shapes of window 

openings shall be carefully considered, particularly for buildings in retail use and shall 

impart a sense of human scale. The applicant meets this requirement.   

6. DGR Section 6(I)(A)(6) states that all visible elevations of a building must receive 

similar treatments in style, materials and design so that no visible side is of a lesser 

character than any other. The applicant is meeting this requirement by using the same 

materials on all building elevations.  

7. DGR Section 6(I)(A)(12) states that buildings shall have active and operable front doors 

along all public and private streets. The restaurant fronts onto Smiths Mill Road and to 

the north and Beech Crossing to the east. The building is designed with an active and 

operable front door along Smiths Mill Road but there is no door on the east facing Beech 

Crossing. The second active and operable from door is along the west facing side, which 

is an internal parcel boundary. The building has been designed with the drive-thru 

window on the east side/private road side in order to allow for the menu board and 

stacking for the drive-thru to happen to the rear of the building as opposed to the front of 

the building. The applicant requests a variance, under application VAR-70-2-23, to 

eliminate this requirement for the east elevation of the building. This variance request is 

evaluated under a separate staff report.  

8. C.O. 1171.05(b) states that all trash and garbage container systems must be screened, not 

be located in front yards, and meet the minimum required pavement setbacks. All of these 

requirements are met as the applicant proposes to install a dumpster enclosure in the rear 

of the lot. It meets the minimum pavement setback and is completely screened with a 

dumpster enclosure and landscaping.  

 

D. Parkland, Buffering, Landscaping, Open Space, Screening  

1. Per Beech Crossing zoning text requirements G(a) and G(3)(a), a four-board horse fence 

is required to be installed along Smiths Mill Road. This requirement is met.  

2. Per zoning text requirement (G)(3)(b)(i), a minimum of 6 trees per 100 lineal feet must be 

installed within the required setback area along Smiths Mill. The applicant is exceeding 

this requirement by providing 13 trees along their 182+/- feet of frontage along Beech 

Road.  

3. Per zoning text requirement G(3)(c), a minimum 3.5-foot-tall landscape buffer must be 

provided to screen parking areas along all public rights of way. The proposed landscape 

plan shows that a 3.5-foot-tall landscape buffer installed along the parking areas that are 

along public rights of way, therefore this requirement is being met. 

4. Per zoning text requirement G(3)(d), a landscape buffer is required to be installed within 

the required setback of any interior side parcel line and shall consist of a ten-foot 

landscape buffer with grass and landscaping and deciduous trees planted at a rate of 4 

trees for every 100 feet of side property line and deciduous shrubs must be planted under 

the trees. The applicant is required and proposes to install these 11 trees and shrubs along 

the west side within the 10-foot setback. Therefore, this requirement is being met. 

5. Per zoning text requirement G(7), a minimum of one tree for every 10 parking spaces is 

required and at least 5 percent of the vehicular use area shall be landscaped. The 

applicant is providing 30 parking spaces, and exceeding this requirement by providing 6 

trees. 5% of the total parking area is landscaped. This requirement is being met. 

6. Per zoning text requirement G(8), a master landscape plan shall be completed as part of 

the first final development plan that is submitted for a property located west of the 

previously approved “Outparcel Access Road”/the existing Beech Crossing. This 
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landscape plan is subject to the review and approval of the city landscape architect. The 

current property owner, the New Albany Company, has submitted the plan and it has 

been approved by the city landscape architect. The landscape standards established along 

the south side of Smiths Mill in front of the outlots and the east side of the access road 

continues west in front of Taco Bell.  If additional outlots are developed west of Taco 

Bell, the same landscape standard must be continued. 

 

E. Lighting & Signage 

1. Section II(H)(1) of the zoning text requires all parking lot light poles to be downcast and 

use cut-off type fixtures in order to minimize light spilling beyond the boundaries of the 

site. Site lighting proposed of the site matches the existing Duke and Duchess site with 

the development and meets the requirements. In addition, a detailed photometric plan 

was submitted showing that there will be no light spillage from this site. 

2. Section II(H)(3) states that all parking lot poles within the entire zoning district shall be 

black or New Albany Green, be constructed of metal and not exceed 30 feet in height. 

The applicant is proposing to use the same black metal poles that are installed at the 

existing Duke and Duchess site within the development. However, it is not clear at this 

time what the proposed height of the light poles are to be. Staff recommends a condition 

of approval that all parking lot light poles not exceed 30 feet in height and are subject to 

staff approval at the time of permitting. 

3. As part of this final development plan application, the applicant has submitted a sign plan 

for the site. As part of that sign plan, the applicant proposes to install a drive-thru menu 

board signs at the rear of the site which is permitted per C.O. 1169.11(c). However, the 

menu board sign is proposed to be digital. Currently, C.O. 1169.04 prohibits digital 

menu board signs. The applicant has applied for variance to allow the digital menu 

board signage under application VAR-70-2023. Information and evaluation of the 

variance request is under a separate staff report. However, staff recommends a condition 

of approval that all other sign details be subject to staff approval and must meet code 

requirements. Any additional variances needed, other than what is included in 

application VAR-70-2023, must be heard by the Planning Commission at a later date in 

the future.  

4. The applicant proposes to install two wall signs, one on the eastern building elevation and 

one on the north elevation.  

5. The applicant proposes to install one monument sign at the northeast corner of the site 

along Smiths Mill Road. 

 

Wall Signs  

The zoning text and C.O. 1169.15(d) permits a wall sign on each building frontage either 

on a public or private road, with 1 square foot in area per linear square foot of building 

frontage, not to exceed 50 square feet. The applicant proposes two wall signs to be 

installed on the northern and eastern building elevations each with the following 

dimensions:  

 

Smiths Mill Northern Elevation Wall Sign: 

a. Lettering Height: 14 inches [meets code]  

b. Area: 25 square feet [meets code] 

c. Location: northern elevation facing Smiths Mill Road 

d. Lighting: external lighting [meets code] 

e. Relief: 1 inch [meets code] 

f. Colors: white (total of 1 color) [meets code] 

g. Material: aluminum [meets code] 

 

The wall sign reads “Taco Bell” with the two words stacked and feature the company 

logo on top.  
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Beech Crossing Eastern Elevation Wall Sign: 

h. Lettering Height: No Letter, Logo only [meets code]  

i. Area: 22 square feet [meets code] 

j. Location: eastern elevation facing Beech Crossing 

k. Lighting: external lighting [meets code] 

l. Relief: 1 inch [meets code] 

m. Colors: white (total of 1 color) [meets code] 

n. Material: aluminum [meets code] 

 

The wall sign features the company logo.  

 

▪ DGR Section 6(II)(A)(8) states that signage for this building type shall be as 

simple and unobtrusive as possible and shall avoid overly bright or jarring colors. 

The applicant is proposing two wall signs that are appropriately scaled for the 

building and are appropriate for this area given the desired development type.   

 

Ground Mounted Signs 

The applicant proposes to install one monument sign at the northeast corner of the site 

along Smiths Mill Road. Monument signage along Smiths Mill Road is intended to match 

the existing sign plan for the retail within the neighbor Canini Trust Corp development 

along US-62. The proposed sign meets those standards as proposed. The signs feature the 

company logo and read “Taco Bell.” 

 

IV.  ENGINEER’S COMMENTS 

The City Engineer has reviewed the application and provided the following comments. These 

comments can also be found in a separate memo attached to this staff report. Staff recommends a 

condition of approval that the comments of the city engineer are addressed, subject to staff 

approval.  

 

1. Engineering staff will evaluate storm water management, water distribution, sanitary 

sewer collection and roadway construction related details once construction plans become 

available. 

V. SUMMARY 

The proposal meets many of the goals of the Engage New Albany Strategic Plan such as 

providing pedestrian access along roadways and into the site, as well as utilizing high quality 

building materials that are consistent with other buildings in the immediate area. The proposed 

development is in an appropriate location given the context of the surrounding area and serves as 

an amenity for the New Albany Business Park.  

 

V.  ACTION 

Should the Planning Commission find that the application has sufficient basis for approval, the 

following motions would be appropriate:  

 

Move to approve final development plan application FDP-60-2020, subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. The city’s design consultant’s comment shall be addressed as part of permitted, subject to 

staff approval: 

a. Provide an access easement along the rear of the property that allows for a 

potential road connection if and when future develop to the west occurs. Adjust 

the entry drive and dumper location to accommodate. 

b. The site plan is revised to accommodate recommended development standards 

from the Engage New Albany Strategic Plan. Revisions must include an 

extension of the 24-foot-wide private drive, adjusting curb cut location to align 
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with existing road, relocating the dumpster, providing sidewalk, and providing a 

cross access easement. The final drive design is subject to staff approval 

2. All parking lot light poles shall not exceed 30 feet in height and are subject to staff 

approval at the time of permitting. 

3. The applicant has applied for variances related to signage under application VAR-70-

2023. All other sign details are subject to staff approval at the time of permitting and 

must meet code requirements. Any additional variances needed, other than what is 

included in application VAR-70-2023, must be heard by the Planning Commission at a 

later date in the future; and  

4. The city engineer comments must be addressed, subject to staff approval.  

 

 

 

Approximate Site Location 

 
 

Source: ArcGIS 
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Community Development Department

RE:      City of New Albany Board and Commission Record of Action

Dear Kimley-Horn,

Attached is the Record of Action for your recent application that was heard by one of the City of New
Albany Boards and Commissions. Please retain this document for your records. 

This Record of Action does not constitute a permit or license to construct, demolish, occupy or make
alterations to any land area or building.  A building and/or zoning permit is required before any work can
be performed.  For more information on the permitting process, please contact the Community
Development Department.

Additionally, if the Record of Action lists conditions of approval these conditions must be met prior to
issuance of any zoning or building permits. 

Please contact our office at (614) 939-2254 with any questions.

Thank you.
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Community Development Department

Decision and Record of Action
Wednesday, August 23, 2023

The New Albany Planning Commission took the following action on 08/21/2023 .

Final Development Plan

Location: 8511 Smiths Mill Road
Applicant: Kimley-Horn, c/o Evan Salyers

Application: PLFDP20230069
Request: Final development plan to allow the construction of a 2,247 square foot Taco Bell

restaurant with drive-through on 1.37 acres located at 8511 Smiths Mill Road in Licking
County.

Motion: Motion of approval for application FDP-69-2023 based on the findings in the staff report
with conditions, subject to staff approval.

Commission Vote: Motion Approved with Conditions, 4-0

Result: Final Development Plan, PLFDP20230069 was Approval with Conditions, by a vote of 4-0.

Recorded in the Official Journal this August 23, 2023

Condition(s) of Approval: See attached - page 3 of this document.

Staff Certification:

Chelsea Nichols
Planner



1. The city’s design consultant’s comment shall be addressed as part of permitted, subject to staff 

approval: 

a. Provide an access easement along the rear of the property that allows for a potential road 

connection if and when future develop to the west occurs. Adjust the entry drive and 

dumper location to accommodate. 

b. The site plan is revised to accommodate recommended development standards from the 

Engage New Albany Strategic Plan. Revisions must include an extension of the 24-foot-

wide private drive, adjusting curb cut location to align with existing road, relocating the 

dumpster, providing sidewalk, and providing a cross access easement. The final drive 

design is subject to staff approval 

2. All parking lot light poles shall not exceed 30 feet in height and are subject to staff approval at the 

time of permitting. 

3. The applicant has applied for variances related to signage under application VAR-70-2023. All 

other sign details are subject to staff approval at the time of permitting and must meet code 

requirements. Any additional variances needed, other than what is included in application VAR-

70-2023, must be heard by the Planning Commission at a later date in the future;  

4. The city engineer comments must be addressed, subject to staff approval; and 

5. The applicant shall submit an updated fire truck turning radius at the time of permitting.  
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Planning Commission Staff Report 

August 21, 2023 Meeting 

 

 

TACO BELL 

VARIANCES 

 

 

LOCATION:  8511 Smiths Mill Road (PID: 093-016512) 

APPLICANT:   Kimley-Horn, c/o Evan Salyers 

REQUEST:  

(A) Variance to C.O. 1169.04 to allow a digital menu board sign where 

code prohibits digital/electronic signs. 

(B) Variance to DGR Section 6(I)(A)(12) to eliminate the requirement 

that there be active and operable doors on the Beech Crossing private 

road building elevation.  

 

ZONING:   Beech Crossing I-PUD 

STRATEGIC PLAN:  Retail 

APPLICATION: VAR-70-2023 

 

Review based on: Application materials received August 10, 2023. 

Staff report prepared by Chelsea Nichols, Planner 

 

I. REQUEST AND BACKGROUND  

This application is for variances related to a final development plan for a proposed Taco Bell 

located at the southwest corner of Smith’s Mill Road and Beech Crossing within the Beech 

Crossing development. The development includes a dine in restaurant with a drive-thru. 

 

The applicant requests the following variances: 

 

(A) Variance to C.O. 1169.04 to allow digital menu board sign where code prohibits 

digital/electronic signs. 

(B) Variance to DGR Section 6(I)(A)(12) to eliminate the requirement that there be active and 

operable doors on the Beech Crossing private road building elevation.  

 

II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE 

The site is generally located north of State Route 161, south of Smith’s Mill Road and west of 

Beech Road. The site is 1.37 acres and is currently undeveloped. This is the third proposed 

development for this zoning district. The Planning Commission approved a final development 

plan application for Duke and Duchess in this zoning district on October 20, 2020 and an 

application for Holiday Inn Express in this zoning district on February 19, 2020. 

 

III. EVALUATION 

The application complies with the submittal requirements in C.O. 1113.03, and is considered 

complete. The property owners within 200 feet of the property in question have been notified. 

 

Criteria 

The standard for granting of an area variance is set forth in the case of Duncan v. Village of 

Middlefield, 23 Ohio St.3d 83 (1986). The Board must examine the following factors when 

deciding whether to grant a landowner an area variance: 
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All of the factors should be considered and no single factor is dispositive.  The key to whether an 

area variance should be granted to a property owner under the “practical difficulties” standard is 

whether the area zoning requirement, as applied to the property owner in question, is reasonable 

and practical. 

 

1. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial 

use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

adjoining properties suffer a “substantial detriment.” 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services. 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction. 

6. Whether the problem can be solved by some manner other than the granting of a 

variance. 

7. Whether the variance preserves the “spirit and intent” of the zoning requirement and 

whether “substantial justice” would be done by granting the variance. 

 

Plus, the following criteria as established in the zoning code (Section 1113.06):  

 

8. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or 

structure involved and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same 

zoning district. 

9. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district 

under the terms of the Zoning Ordinance. 

10. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the 

applicant.  

11. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by the Zoning Ordinance to other lands or structures in the same 

zoning district. 

12. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons 

residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements 

in the vicinity. 

III.  RECOMMENDATION 

Considerations and Basis for Decision 

 

(A) Variance to C.O. 1169.04 to allow digital menu board sign where code prohibits 

digital/electronic signs. 

The following should be considered in the Commission’s decision: 

1. C.O. 1169.04 states that digital/electronic signs are a prohibited sign type. The applicant 

proposes to allow a digital menu board sign to be used on the site, therefore a variance is 

required.  

2. An update to C.O. Chapter 1169 (Display Signs and Outdoor Advertising) to permit and 

establish regulations for electronic drive-thru menu board signs was approved by New 

Albany City Council on August 15, 2023. The city staff prepared these changes at the 

direction of the Planning Commission and City Council, as multiple variances have been 

requested and approved to allow the installation of electronic drive-thru menu board 

signs. The proposed code amendment permits the use of electronic menu board signs and 

includes additional regulations that are consistent with those approved by the Planning 

Commission. The proposed code changes were reviewed and recommended for approval 

by the Planning Commission by a vote of 5-0 at their July 17, 2023 meeting. This code 
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update will not be in effective until September 15, 2023. Therefore, any current requests 

for an electronic menu board sign still require a variance. 

3. The Planning Commission approved the same variance request for other restaurants with 

drive-thrus such as Popeyes, Dunkin Donuts, and Wendy’s. These restaurants are located 

in a similar nearby development, Canini Trust Corp.  All three approvals include 

common conditions: 

a. The electronic menu-board signs do not display any flashing graphics, nor 

may animated or moving graphics take up more than 33% of the menu board 

sign area; 

b. The menu must be static so it not be used as a reader board with scrolling or 

frequent display changes; and 

c. Wherever possible, additional landscape screening for the menu board must 

be added, subject to staff approval.  

4. The Popeyes and Wendy’s variance approvals also includes a condition that an automatic 

brightness dimmer is installed to ensure the menu sign is not overly bright. 

5. The placement of the digital menu board sign is directed away from public roads and the 

heavy landscape buffer requirements provides additional screening from off-site view.  

6. The proposed menu board sign is 25 square feet (code permits 32 square feet).  

7. The signs meet all other menu board sign requirements in city code which requires the 

following: 

a. The sign is located on the property to which it refers; 

b. The sign is not visible from the public right-of-way; 

c. The sign is single-face only and does not exceed thirty-two (32) square feet in 

size; and, 

d. The sign is not placed in front of the building setback line. 

8. The city sign code states the purpose of the sign regulations are intended to provide 

design regulations for sign types so that they may fit harmoniously with structures and 

their surroundings. It is the intent of these regulations to prevent signs from becoming a 

distraction or obstruction to the safe flow of pedestrian and vehicular traffic, to prevent 

signs from becoming a nuisance factor to adjacent properties or uses, to protect and 

encourage a healthful economic and business environment in the community, and thereby 

protect the general health, safety, and welfare of the community. Accordingly, the city 

sign code Codified Ordinance Chapter 1169.04 lists flashing, animated, and electronic 

signs as prohibited sign types. The city staff recommends a condition of approval 

requiring that the menu board sign does not employ any animated or flashing features on 

the sign. 

9. Additionally, in order to abide by the spirit and intent of a typical menu sign, as stated 

above, the applicant commits to the menu be static so it is not used as a reader board with 

scrolling or frequent display changes. The city staff recommends this be a condition of 

approval.  

10. To prevent the sign from becoming a nuisance factor to adjacent properties or uses at 

night, as stated above, the applicant commits that an automatic brightness dimmer be 

installed to ensure the sign is not overly bright.  The city staff recommends a condition of 

approval. 

11. It does not appear that the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government 

services, affect the health and safety of persons residing or working in the vicinity of the 

proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to 

private property or public improvements in the vicinity.  

 

(B) Variance to DGR Section 6(I)(A)(12) to eliminate the requirement that buildings 

have operable and active front doors along all public and private roads.  

The following should be considered in the Commission’s decision:  

1. The applicant is requesting a variance to eliminate the requirement that buildings have 

operable and active front doors along all public and private roads. The building has two 

frontages, one along Beech Crossing and one along Smiths Mill. As proposed, the 

commercial building will have an entrance along the Smiths Mill elevation and along the 
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west facing side elevation facing an internal parcel boundary (1/2 elevations are meeting 

the requirement). The elevation with no active door is along the side of the building and 

is adjacent to Beech Crossing, which is a private drive and referred to as the Outparcel 

Access Drive in the zoning text. 

2. As required by the zoning text, the building is designed with the same caliber of finish on 

all sides of the building using the same building materials.  

3. The variance appears to preserve the “spirit and intent” of the zoning requirement. The 

intent of this requirement is to ensure that buildings maintain a presence on the street and 

not contain blank or “empty” building elevations so there is architectural vibrancy and 

interest on all sides of a building which is crucial in pedestrian oriented development. 

This site and the overall Beech Crossing developments are auto-oriented by design, 

therefore it does not appear that maintaining an entrance on every street is as important in 

this development scenario along a private, secondary road. All sides of the building are 

designed with the same caliber of finish using the same building materials so none of the 

elevations appear as a “lesser” side of the building. 

4. The building has been designed with the drive-thru window on the east side/Beech 

Crossing (private road side) in order to allow for the menu board and stacking for the 

drive-thru to happen to the rear of the building as opposed to the front of the building.  

5. While there isn’t an active and operable door along the private road elevation, the 

applicant is providing strong architectural features and materials so the building 

adequately addresses the primary street (Smiths Mill) architecturally. The building is 

designed so the front door architectural elements such as the awning and retail storefront 

windows front Smiths Mill.  The Smiths Mill elevation of this building makes the 

entrance to the building easily identifiable.  

6. It does not appear that the essential character of the neighborhood will be altered if the 

variance request is granted. This same variance request has been granted for other 

developments including the nearby Canini Trust Corp development.   

7. It does not appear that the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government 

services, affect the health and safety of persons residing or working in the vicinity of the 

proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to 

private property or public improvements in the vicinity. 

 

II. SUMMARY 

Due to the auto-oriented nature of this zoning district, providing active and operable front doors 

on every elevation does not appear to be necessary, and the applicant is still providing a high-

quality designed building. The electronic menu board sign may be appropriate if there are 

parameters in place to ensure the sign is unobtrusive as possible to ensure it doesn’t become a 

nuisance or distraction. The Planning Commission approved the same variance request for 

multiple sites within the nearby Canini Trust Corp and Walton-62 zoning districts for Popeyes, 

Dunkin Donuts and Wendy’s. The variances were approved with additional restrictions and 

regulations regarding the display and brightness of the sign to ensure it meets the purpose of the 

sign code regulations and is unobtrusive as possible. The variances were also approved with 

consideration on where the sign is oriented, additional landscaping be added, and that the signs 

meet all other code requirements. Given the fact that this application commits to the same 

consistent standards, which are listed as recommended conditions of approval, the request does 

not appear to be substantial.  

 

V. ACTION 

Should the Planning Commission find that the application has sufficient basis for approval, the 

following motion would be appropriate (The Planning Commission can make one motion for all 

variances or separate motions for each variance request):  

 

Move to approve application VAR-70-2023 with the following conditions: 

1. The electronic menu-board signs do not display any flashing, moving or animated 

graphics; 
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2. The menu-board signs must be static so they are not used as a reader board with scrolling 

or frequent display changes; and 

3. An automatic brightness dimmer is installed to ensure the menu sign is not overly bright; 

 

 

 

Approximate Site Location: 

 
 
Source: ArcGIS 
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Community Development Department

RE:      City of New Albany Board and Commission Record of Action

Dear Kimley-Horn,

Attached is the Record of Action for your recent application that was heard by one of the City of New
Albany Boards and Commissions. Please retain this document for your records. 

This Record of Action does not constitute a permit or license to construct, demolish, occupy or make
alterations to any land area or building.  A building and/or zoning permit is required before any work can
be performed.  For more information on the permitting process, please contact the Community
Development Department.

Additionally, if the Record of Action lists conditions of approval these conditions must be met prior to
issuance of any zoning or building permits. 

Please contact our office at (614) 939-2254 with any questions.

Thank you.
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Community Development Department

Decision and Record of Action
Wednesday, August 23, 2023

The New Albany Planning Commission took the following action on 08/21/2023 .

Variance

Location: 8511 Smiths Mill Road
Applicant: Kimley-Horn, c/o Evan Salyers

Application: PLVARI20230070
Request: Variances to C.O. 1169.04 to allow digital drive-thru menu board signs and to Beech

Crossing zoning text section II.B.1(c) to allow a second access point on a private road for
Taco Bell located at 8511 Smiths Mill Road in Licking County.

Motion: Motion of approval for application VAR-70-2023, based on the findings in the staff report,
with condiitons, subject to staff approval.

Commission Vote: Motion Approved with Conditions

Result: Variance, PLVARI20230070 was Approved with Conditions, by a vote of 4-0.

Recorded in the Official Journal this August 23, 2023

Condition(s) of Approval:
See attached, page 3 of this document.

Staff Certification:

Chelsea Nichols
Planner



1. The electronic menu-board signs do not display any flashing, moving or animated graphics; 

2. The menu-board signs must be static so they are not used as a reader board with scrolling or 

frequent display changes;  

3. An automatic brightness dimmer is installed to ensure the menu sign is not overly bright; and  

4.           Wherever possible, additional landscape screening for the menu board must be added, subject 

to staff approval. 
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Planning Commission Staff Report 

August 21, 2023 Meeting 
 

 

CENTRAL COLLEGE OFFICE ZONING DISTRICT 

ZONING AMENDMENT 

 

 

LOCATION:  Located at 6455 West Campus Oval for an area to be known as Central 

College Office Zoning District (PID: 222-003104). 

REQUEST: Zoning Amendment   

ZONING:   OCD (Office Campus District)  

STRATEGIC PLAN:  Employment Center 

APPLICATION:  ZC-80-2023 

APPLICANT:  NDA Ohio LLC, c/o Aaron Underhill, Esq. 

 

Review based on: Application materials received July 17, 2023 and August 3, 2023. 

Staff report completed by Chelsea Nichols, Planner 

 

I. REQUEST AND BACKGROUND  

The applicant requests review for the rezoning of 5.916+/- acres. The request proposes to create 

a new zoning text for the area known as the “Central College Office Zoning District” by zoning 

the area to Infill Planned Unit Development (I-PUD) from Office Campus District (OCD). The 

Rocky Fork-Blacklick Accord is scheduled to reviewed the application on August 17, 2023. 

The application is solely for adding uses the property. The site is already developed and there 

are no proposed changes to the development standards. 

 

The proposed zoning districts allows for the existing uses found in the City of New Albany’s 

general Office Campus District (OCD) and it also allows for veterinary offices, veterinary 

hospitals, and research & development uses associated with veterinary office and/or veterinary 

hospital uses. Unless otherwise specified in the zoning text, the standards and requirements of 

Chapter 1144, OCD (Office Campus District) shall apply to this proposed zoning district. 

Therefore, it is consistent with surrounding zoning requirements. 

 

II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE 

The site is currently located within an existing office development known as The Business 

Campus at New Albany. The site is one of five lots within the office development located within 

Franklin County. The site is located at the northwest corner of Central College Road and New 

Albany Road E.  

 

The property is developed with an office building consisting of 46,080+/- gross square feet of 

floor area, which is currently unoccupied. The property owner has received interest from a 

company that would bring a state-of-the-art veterinary hospital as the sole occupant of the 

recently constructed office building. The neighboring uses and zoning districts include OCD 

zoned land in the existing business park to the north, east and west. Properties across the street 

(Central College Road) to south are located within the city of Columbus. 

                 

III. PLAN REVIEW 

The Planning Commission’s review authority of the zoning amendment application is found 

under C.O. Chapters 1107.02. Upon review of the proposed amendment to the zoning map, the 

Commission is to make recommendation to city council. The staff’s review is based on city plans 
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and studies, proposed zoning text, and the codified ordinances. Primary concerns and issues have 

been indicated below, with needed action or recommended action in underlined text.  

 

Per Codified Ordinance Chapter 1111.06 in deciding on the change, the Planning Commission 

shall consider, among other things, the following elements of the case: 

(a) Adjacent land use. 

(b) The relationship of topography to the use intended or to its implications. 

(c) Access, traffic flow. 

(d) Adjacent zoning. 

(e) The correctness of the application for the type of change requested. 

(f) The relationship of the use requested to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

(g) The relationship of the area requested to the area to be used. 

(h) The impact of the proposed use on the local school district(s). 

 

A. Engage New Albany Strategic Plan  

The 2020 Engage New Albany strategic plan designates the area as the Employment Center 

future land use category. The strategic plan lists the following development standards for the 

Employment Center land use category: 

1. No freeway/pole signs are allowed. 

2. Heavy landscaping is necessary to buffer these uses from adjacent residential areas. 

3. Plan office buildings within context of the area, not just the site, including building 

heights within development parcels. 

4. Sites with multiple buildings should be well organized and clustered if possible.  

5. All office developments are encouraged to employ shared parking or be designed to 

accommodate it. 

6. All office developments should plan for regional stormwater management. 

7. All associated mechanical operations should be concealed from the public right-of-way 

and screened architecturally or with landscaping in an appealing manner.  

8. Any periphery security should integrate with the landscape and maintain and enhance the 

character of road corridor.  

9. Combined curb cuts and cross-access easements are encouraged. 

10. The use of materials, colors, and texture to break up large-scale facades is required.  

 

B. Use, Site and Layout 

1. The site is located within the Engage New Albany Strategic Plan’s Employment Center 

future land use district. The site is currently zoned Office Campus District (OCD). 

Veterinary hospitals are not listed as permitted or conditional uses in the OCD. The 

purpose of this rezoning of the property to an I-PUD classification is to allow for this use, 

in addition to those in the OCD classification, The change in use for the area enables the 

continued success of the New Albany International Business Park. 

2. The proposed use is consistent with the zoning in the surrounding area. Due to the 

proximity of this to State Route 161, and its location adjacent to OCD zoned land in the 

existing business park (to the north, and east and west), the site is appropriate for office 

and commercial development.   

3. The proposed zoning text permits the following uses (new uses in italics): 

o Office 

o Veterinary offices 

o Veterinary hospitals (not including facilities for outside boarding or exercising of 

animals), 

o Research and development use associated with veterinary office and/or 

veterinary hospitals 

o Religious exercise facilities 

o Temporary parking lots 

o Park-and-ride facility 

o Data centers.  
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o Other uses permitted in the building where the primary use in the building is an 

office, when such use is clearly incidental to and located within the same 

building as the primary permitted use, including:  

▪ Drug store 

▪ Deli/restaurant/food service 

▪ Office supply service 

▪ Travel agent personal services 

▪ Newsstand 

▪ Health and fitness center 

▪ Training facility 

▪ Storage facilities 

▪ Day care facilities.  

All of these non-veterinary uses are already permitted on this site with the current 

zoning classification. The rezoning only introduces veterinary offices, veterinary 

hospitals (not including facilities for outside boarding or exercising of animals), and 

research and development uses associated with veterinary office and/or veterinary 

hospitals as new uses. 

 

4. The proposed zoning text includes limitations on veterinary office and animal hospital 

uses. The following limitations shall apply to veterinary and animal hospital uses: 

o No outdoor activities: No exercising of animals shall be permitted outside of a 

fully enclosed primary (not accessory) structure. 

o No boarding: No overnight boarding of animals of any animal daycare uses 

shall be permitted, except tat overnight boarding of animals within a fully 

enclosed structure shall be permitted for the sole purpose of allowing an animal 

to recover from medical procedure or to undergo treatment of a health 

condition.  

5. Conditional uses include those listed is C.O. 1144.03 (OCD). This is not a change from 

the existing zoning designation. Such conditional uses include drive-through facilities 

to eb developed in association with a permitted use, research and development, hotels, 

limited educational institutions, and miscellaneous accessory uses when the primary 

use of the building is permitted.   

 

C. Access, Loading, Parking  

1. Parking and loading must be provided per code requirements (Chapter 1167) and will be 

evaluated at the time of development for each individual site. 

2. The rezoning proposal is solely for adding uses to the site and does not modify any 

exterior development standards. 

 

D. Architectural Standards 

1. The rezoning proposal is solely for adding uses to the site and does not modify any 

exterior development standards.  

 

E. Parkland, Buffering, Landscaping, Open Space, Screening  

1. The rezoning proposal is solely for rezoning the site adding uses to the site and does not 

modify any exterior development standards.  

 

F. Lighting & Signage 

1. No signage is proposed at this time. All signage shall conform to the standards set forth 

in Chapter 1169 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of New Albany. 

2. The rezoning proposal is solely for adding uses to the site and does not modify any 

exterior development standards.  

 

D. Other Considerations 

1. The property owner has submitted a school impact statement which indicates the 

rezoning merely provides a change in use for the existing building and does allow for 
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residential development. By permitting the zoning change, it results in no new financial 

burdens on New Albany Plain Local School District and continues to provide an 

opportunity for new revenue sources.  

2. Should the property owner propose any exterior changes in the future, for anything to the 

building or parking lot, the applicant will need to apply to modify the final development 

plan and it would be reviewed by the Planning Commission at that time.  

 

IV.  ENGINEER’S COMMENTS 

The City Engineer has no comments on this submittal. 

 

IV. SUMMARY 

It appears that the proposed zoning text meets the use recommendations found in the Engage New 

Albany Strategic Plan. The application is solely for rezoning the site. No exterior site 

development standard modifications result from the proposed rezoning. The property has recently 

been developed within an office building, which is currently unoccupied. The existing zoning 

does not allow for exterior facilities for outside boarding or exercising of animals in order to 

ensure it continues to look and feel like a traditional office building in the business park.   

Due to the proximity of this to State Route 161, and its location adjacent to OCD zoned land in 

the existing business park (to the north, and east and west), the site is appropriate for office and 

commercial development.   

 

V. ACTION 

Suggested Motion for ZC-80-2023:  

 

Should the Planning Commission find that the application has sufficient basis for approval, the 

following motion would be appropriate (conditions may be added):  

 

Move to approve application ZC-80-2023 based on the findings in the staff report. 
 
 
 
Approximate Site Location:  
 

 
Source: ArcGIS 



123

Community Development Department

RE:      City of New Albany Board and Commission Record of Action

Dear Aaron Underhill,

Attached is the Record of Action for your recent application that was heard by one of the City of New
Albany Boards and Commissions. Please retain this document for your records. 

This Record of Action does not constitute a permit or license to construct, demolish, occupy or make
alterations to any land area or building.  A building and/or zoning permit is required before any work can
be performed.  For more information on the permitting process, please contact the Community
Development Department.

Additionally, if the Record of Action lists conditions of approval these conditions must be met prior to
issuance of any zoning or building permits. 

Please contact our office at (614) 939-2254 with any questions.

Thank you.
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Community Development Department

Decision and Record of Action
Tuesday, August 22, 2023

The New Albany Planning Commission took the following action on 08/21/2023 .

Zoning Amendment

Location: 6455 West Campus Oval
Applicant: Aaron Underhill, Eqs.

Application: PLZC20230080
Request: Request to rezone 5.916 acres located at 6455 West Campus Oval in Franklin County from

OCD to I-PUD for an area to be known as the Central College Office Zoning District
Motion: To reccomend approval of ZC-80-2023 based on the finds in the staff report with one

condition, subject to staff approval.

Commission Vote: Motion Approval Recommended, 4-0

Result: Zoning Amendment, PLZC20230080 was Approved, by a vote of 4-0.

Recorded in the Official Journal this Tuesday, August 22, 2023.

Condition(s) of Approval:
1. There shall be no large animals as patients.

Staff Certification:

Chelsea Nichols
Planner
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Planning Commission Staff Report 

August 21, 2023 Meeting 
 
 

9160 MCCLELLAN DRIVE 
PERGOLA MATERIAL VARIANCE 

 
 
LOCATION:  9160 McClellan Drive (PID: 222-003776) 
APPLICANT:   Natasha Jones 
REQUEST:   Variance to allow a pergola to be constructed of metal material. 
ZONING:   I-PUD (Planned Unit Development District) 
STRATEGIC PLAN:  Residential 
APPLICATION: VAR-73-2023 
 
Review based on: Application materials received on July 7, 2023. 
Staff report prepared by Sierra Cratic-Smith, Planner 
 
I. REQUEST AND BACKGROUND  
The applicant requests a variance to allow a pergola material to be an aluminum metal where city 
code ordinance Chapter 1165.04(b)(1) prohibits metal material for recreational amenities. 
 
II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE  
The property measures at 0.35 acres in size and contains a single-family home. This property is 
located within the Tidewater subdivision and is zoned residential I-PUD. The Tidewater 
subdivision is located east of US Route 62 (Johnstown Road) and north of Central College Road.   
 
III. ASSESMENT  
The application complies with application submittal requirements in C.O. 1113.03, and is 
considered complete. In accordance with C.O. 1113.05(b), all property owners within 200 feet of 
the subject property in question have been notified of the request via mail. 
 
Criteria 
The standard for granting of an area variance is set forth in the case of Duncan v. Village of 
Middlefield, 23 Ohio St.3d 83 (1986). The Board must examine the following factors when 
deciding whether to grant a landowner an area variance: 
 
All of the factors should be considered and no single factor is dispositive.  The key to whether an 
area variance should be granted to a property owner under the “practical difficulties” standard is 
whether the area zoning requirement, as applied to the property owner in question, is reasonable 
and practical. 

1. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial 
use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

adjoining properties suffer a “substantial detriment.” 
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services. 
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5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction. 

6. Whether the problem can be solved by some manner other than the granting of a variance. 
7. Whether the variance preserves the “spirit and intent” of the zoning requirement and 

whether “substantial justice” would be done by granting the variance. 
 
Plus, the following criteria as established in the zoning code (Section 1113.06):  
 

8. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure 
involved and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning 
district. 

9. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under 
the terms of the Zoning Ordinance. 

10. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the 
applicant.  

11. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 
that is denied by the Zoning Ordinance to other lands or structures in the same zoning 
district. 

12. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons 
residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements in the 
vicinity. 

IV.  EVALUATION  
A variance to allow a pergola material to be an aluminum metal where codified ordinance 
chapter 1165.04(b)(1) prohibits metal material for recreational amenities. 
 
The following should be considered in the board’s decision: 

1. The applicant requests a variance to allow the pergola column material to be aluminum 
metal where city code prohibits metal material for recreational amenities except on roofs. 
The applicant requests to use a black aluminum for the pergola’s columns.  

2. The pergola is fully constructed. The variance request is to allow the pergola to remain in 
its existing form and location. During a zoning final inspection for a pool, it was discovered 
that the pergola was built without a permit.  

3. The variance does not appear to alter the character of the neighborhood considering the 
surrounding landscape and general area of the lot. The home is generally located in a corner 
of the subdivision with the pergola located in the rear yard so there is no visibility from the 
public street. In addition, there is currently arborvitae landscape along all sides of the 
pergola.  This buffer prevents any visibility of the pergola and pool. Also, a reserve is 
located behind the arborvitae which provides additional buffering.   

4. The variance does not appear to be substantial since the proposed black aluminum is a very 
popular material in New Albany for fencing material. In addition, the metal is a matte finish 
and is not the typical metallic shiny color so it appears to be appropriate in design. Also, 
the columns will be covered by a fabric curtain leaving the roof as the only visible material. 
Otherwise, this pergola meets all other code requirements.  

5. Granting the variances will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons residing 
or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity. 

6. Approving the variances will not adversely affect the delivery of government services. 
 

 
IV. SUMMARY 
This variance is not significant because it is not visible to the public and has limited visibility from 
neighbors because of the layers of screening including: landscaping, a reserve, and the addition of 
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fabric curtains. In addition, the black aluminum material is a very popular material used in New 
Albany because it lacks shine and blends/fades into the background. The spirit and intent of the 
material regulation is to ensure metallic and shiny metals are not utilized since it they would clash 
with the character of the community and materials used on the primary structure. This pergola 
material and color is extensively used for fencing in this subdivision and throughout New Albany. 
Therefore, the proposed pergola material appears suitable for the home without disrupting the 
character of the neighborhood.  
 
V. ACTION 
Should the Planning Commission find that the application has sufficient basis for disapproval, 
finding the following motion is appropriate. 
 
Move to approve application VAR-73-2023 based on the findings in the staff report 
(conditions of approval may be added). 
 
 
Approximate Site Location: 

 
Source: NearMap 
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Community Development Department

RE:      City of New Albany Board and Commission Record of Action

Dear Mr & Mrs Kumar

Attached is the Record of Action for your recent application that was heard by one of the City of New
Albany Boards and Commissions. Please retain this document for your records. 

This Record of Action does not constitute a permit or license to construct, demolish, occupy or make
alterations to any land area or building.  A building and/or zoning permit is required before any work can
be performed.  For more information on the permitting process, please contact the Community
Development Department.

Additionally, if the Record of Action lists conditions of approval these conditions must be met prior to
issuance of any zoning or building permits. 

Please contact our office at (614) 939-2254 with any questions.

Thank you.
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Community Development Department

Decision and Record of Action
Thursday, August 24, 2023

The New Albany Planning Commission took the following action on 07/17/2023 .

Variance

Location: 9160 MCCLELLAN DR
Applicant: Natasha Jones

Application: PLVARI20230073
Request: To allow a pergola material to be an aluminum metal where city code ordinance Chapter

1165.04(b)(1) prohibits metal material for recreational amenities.
Motion: To approve

Commission Vote: Motion Denied, 0, 5

Result: Variance, PLVARI20230073 was Denied, by a vote of 0, 5.

Recorded in the Official Journal this August 24, 2023

Condition(s) of Approval: N/A

Staff Certification:

Sierra Cratic-Smith
Planner
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Planning Commission Staff Report 

September 18, 2023 Meeting 

 

 

CME CREDIT UNION AND CRIMPSON CUP COFFEE SHOP 

FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 

 

LOCATION:  Located at the southwest corner of Beech Road and Smith’s Mill Road 

(PID: 093-106512-00.00) 

APPLICANT:   Brian Wellert 

REQUEST: Final Development Plan   

ZONING:   Beech Crossing I-PUD 

STRATEGIC PLAN:  Retail 

APPLICATION: FDP-77-2023 

 

Review based on: Application materials received August 18, 2023 and September 1, 2023. 

Staff report prepared by Chelsea Nichols, Planner 

 

I. REQUEST AND BACKGROUND  

The application is a final development plan for a proposed CME credit union and Crimson Cup 

coffee shop with drive-throughs located at the at the southwest corner of Beech Road and Smith’s 

Mill Road.  

 

The property in question is zoned I-PUD and is located within the Beech Crossing Zoning 

District which was reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on January 22, 2020 

(ZC-102-2019).  

 

The proposed coffee shop with drive-through is a permitted use as a “carry-out food and beverage 

establishment with drive-through facility”. The proposed bank is permitted as a personal service. 

The drive-through associated with the bank is also a permitted use.  

 
The applicant is applying for three variances related to this final development plan under 

application VAR-79-2023. Information and evaluation of the variance requests are under a 

separate staff report. 

 

II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE 

The site is generally located north of State Route 161, south of Smith’s Mill Road and west of 

Beech Road. The site is 2.03 acres and is currently undeveloped. This is the fourth proposed 

development for this zoning district. The Planning Commission approved final development plan 

applications for Duke and Ditches on October 20, 2020, Holiday Inn Express on February 19, 

2020, and Taco Bell on August 21, 2023.  

 

III. EVALUATION 

Staff’s review is based on New Albany plans and studies, zoning text, and zoning regulations. 

Primary concerns and issues have been indicated below, with needed action or recommended 

action in underlined text. Planning Commission’s review authority is found under Chapter 1159. 

 

The Commission should consider, at a minimum, the following (per Section 1159.08): 

a. That the proposed development is consistent in all respects with the purpose, intent and 

applicable standards of the Zoning Code; 
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b. That the proposed development is in general conformity with the Strategic Plan/Rocky 

Fork-Blacklick Accord or portion thereof as it may apply; 

c. That the proposed development advances the general welfare of the Municipality; 

d. That the benefits, improved arrangement and design of the proposed development justify 

the deviation from standard development requirements included in the Zoning 

Ordinance; 

e. Various types of land or building proposed in the project; 

f. Where applicable, the relationship of buildings and structures to each other and to such 

other facilities as are appropriate with regard to land area; proposed density may not 

violate any contractual agreement contained in any utility contract then in effect; 

g. Traffic and circulation systems within the proposed project as well as its appropriateness 

to existing facilities in the surrounding area; 

h. Building heights of all structures with regard to their visual impact on adjacent facilities; 

i. Front, side and rear yard definitions and uses where they occur at the development 

periphery; 

j. Gross commercial building area; 

k. Area ratios and designation of the land surfaces to which they apply; 

l. Spaces between buildings and open areas; 

m. Width of streets in the project; 

n. Setbacks from streets; 

o. Off-street parking and loading standards; 

p. The order in which development will likely proceed in complex, multi-use, multi-phase 

developments; 

q. The potential impact of the proposed plan on the student population of the local school 

district(s); 

r. The Ohio Environmental Protection Agency’s 401 permit, and/or isolated wetland permit 

(if required);  

s. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 404 permit, or nationwide permit (if required). 
 
It is also important to evaluate the PUD portion based on the purpose and intent. Per Section 
1159.02, PUD’s are intended to: 

a. Ensure that future growth and development occurs in general accordance with the 

Strategic Plan; 

b. Minimize adverse impacts of development on the environment by preserving native 

vegetation, wetlands and protected animal species to the greatest extent possible 

c. Increase and promote the use of pedestrian paths, bicycle routes and other non-vehicular 

modes of transportation; 

d. Result in a desirable environment with more amenities than would be possible through 

the strict application of the minimum commitment to standards of a standard zoning 

district; 

e. Provide for an efficient use of land, and public resources, resulting in co-location of 

harmonious uses to share facilities and services and a logical network of utilities and 

streets, thereby lowering public and private development costs; 

f. Foster the safe, efficient and economic use of land, transportation, public facilities and 

services; 

g. Encourage concentrated land use patterns which decrease the length of automobile 

travel, encourage public transportation, allow trip consolidation and encourage 

pedestrian circulation between land uses; 

h. Enhance the appearance of the land through preservation of natural features, the 

provision of underground utilities, where possible, and the provision of recreation areas 

and open space in excess of existing standards; 

i. Avoid the inappropriate development of lands and provide for adequate drainage and 

reduction of flood damage; 

j. Ensure a more rational and compatible relationship between residential and non-

residential uses for the mutual benefit of all; 

k. Provide an environment of stable character compatible with surrounding areas; and 
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l. Provide for innovations in land development, especially for affordable housing and infill 

development. 

 

Engage New Albany Strategic Plan Recommendations 

The Engage New Albany strategic plan recommends the following development standards for the 

Retail future land use category: 

1. Parking areas should promote pedestrians by including walkways and landscaping to 

enhance visual aspects of the development.  

2. Combined curb cuts and cross access easements are encouraged.  

3. Curb cuts on primary streets should be minimized and well-organized connections should 

be created within and between all retail establishments.  

4. Combined curb cuts and cross-access easements between parking areas are preferred 

between individual buildings. 

5. Retail building entrances should connect with the pedestrian network and promote 

connectivity through the site.  

6. Integrate outdoor spaces for food related businesses.  

 

A. Use, Site and Layout 

1. The applicant proposes to develop a 4,266 sq. ft. CME credit union and Crimson Cup 

coffee shop with drive-throughs.  

a. The credit union floor area is be 1,309 sq ft,  

b. The coffee shop is be 894 sq ft, and  

c. 2,216 sq ft for shared space. 

2. The PUD zoning text requires the following setbacks from these perimeter boundaries: 

a. Beech Road: 

i. Required minimum: 40-foot pavement and 75-foot building 

ii. Proposed: 59.5+/- foot pavement and 137.33+/- foot building setback 

[requirement met] 

b. Smith’s Mill Road: 

i. Required minimum: 55-foot pavement and 75-foot building  

ii. Proposed: 80+/- foot pavement and 101+/- foot building setback 

[requirement met] 

c. Internal Parcel Boundaries (southern and western property lines):     

i. Required minimum: 10-foot pavement and building setback  

ii. Proposed (western property line): 52-foot pavement and 92-foot building 

setback [requirement met] 

iii. Proposed (southern property line): 32+/- feet pavement and 102.5-foot 

building setback [requirement met] 

d. Outparcel Access Road (Beech Crossing):   

i. Required minimum: 15-foot building and pavement setback  

ii. Proposed:  111+/- foot pavement (not counting drive aisle) and 152+/- 

foot building setback [requirement met] 

3. The development site is accessed by a private road which was reviewed and approved by 

the Planning Commission on October 21, 2019 (FDP-72-2019). This private road, Beech 

Crossing, was constructed by another private developer and includes street trees and a 

sidewalk along the road.  

4. According to zoning text section C(1), the applicant is required to install leisure trail 

along Smith’s Mill Road. The site plan meets this standard by providing an 8’ wide 

leisure trail within the front yard of the lot along Smith’s Mill Road 

5. Per zoning text section C(4,) the applicant is required to connect into the existing 

pedestrian circulation system. The applicant is meeting this requirement by providing a 

direct connection into the existing leisure trail along Beech Road and the existing 

sidewalk along Beech Crossing. 

6.  The zoning text requires that the total lot coverage, which includes all areas of pavement 

and building, to not exceed 80% of the total area. The proposed development is at 38% 

lot coverage thereby meeting this requirement.  
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7. The Beech Crossing I-PUD zoning text places a limitation on total acreage that can be 

utilized for retail uses in the Beech Road / Smith’s Mill Road area. The intent is to limit 

retail development to a maximum of 92 acres in this general area. Once 92 acres have 

been developed with retail uses found in the C-3 and GE zoning districts, the remainder 

of the land from all of these subareas can only allow non-retail General Employment 

(GE) zoning district uses listed in their respective zoning texts. This 2.03-acre 

development is subject to this overall 92-acre retail limitation.  

 

B. Access, Loading, Parking 

1. The site is accessed from one full access curb cut along Beech Crossing, which is near 

the southwest corner of the property. 

2. The site layout consists of one-way vehicular traffic traveling counterclockwise around 

the building resulting in the coffee menu board sign being located on the elevation facing 

Smith’s Mill Road and the drive through window on the west of the building. The 

building’s orientation results in the drive-through menu board sign, steel utility/service 

door, and the building’s electrical meter and power boxes facing Smith’s Mill Road. The 

city design consultant, MKSK, is not supportive of the building orientation and 

comments:  

a. Due to the prominent location and high visibility of the development, it is important 

that the menu board sign does not face Smith’s Mill or Beech Roads.  

b. The diagram below contains recommended revisions to the site plan to ensure the 

building is appropriately oriented to the public streets. 

i. Rotate the building 90 degrees counterclockwise so the drive-through is located 

on the south side of the building, provide a shared drive with the western 

adjoining future development, and align the building and parking to match the 

existing neighbor to the south. All of these changes help achieve the important 

consistency and cohesiveness along the public corridors.  

ii. Relocate the dumpster, enclosure, and loading area to the interior of the site, and 

out of view from traffic on Beech and Smith’s Mill Roads.  

iii. Add a second doorway to the two-story architecture feature so there are entrances 

along Smith’s Mill Road and Beech Road after the building is rotated. Relocate 

parking to the rear of the site.  
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3. The city parking code contains the following parking standards for coffee shops 

associated with a bank use.  

a. Parking requirements for the bank, per Chapter 1167; 1 parking space per 200 square 

feet of gross floor area. Drive-through for the bank; number of stacking spaces is 

based on 80% of the required parking.  

b. Parking requirements for the coffee shop, per Chapter 1167; 1 parking space per 75 

sq ft of gross floor area. Drive-through stacking spaces is based on 25% of the 

required parking. 

c. The credit union floor area is 1,309 sq ft, the coffee shop is 894 sq ft, and 2,216 for 

shared space. The applicant divided the 2,216 sq ft in half to calculate 2,417 square 

feet for the credit union and 2002 sq ft for the coffee shop. Based on these 

calculations, 13 spaces are required for the credit union and 27 spaces for the coffee 

shop; for a total of 40 spaces required. The applicant is providing 40 parking spaces. 

d. As for the required drive-through stacking spaces, 11 spaces are required for the 

credit union and 7 spaces are required for the coffee shop. It is not clear at this time 

how many stacking spaces are provided for each use. The city staff recommends the 

Planning Commission confirm with the applicant the number of stacking spaces 

provided. 

4. Per C.O. 1167.03(a), the minimum parking space dimensions required are 9 feet wide and 

19 feet long. The applicant is meeting this requirement. 

5. Per C.O. 1167.03(a), the minimum maneuvering lane width size is 22 feet for this 

development type. The applicant is exceeding this requirement at 24 feet. 

 

C. Architectural Standards  

1. The purpose of the New Albany Design Guidelines and Requirements is to help ensure 

that the New Albany community enjoys the highest possible quality of architectural 
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design. The zoning text contains architectural standards and the site also falls under the 

Section 6 of the Design Guidelines and Requirements: Commercial Outside Village 

Center.  

2. The zoning text states that retail buildings shall be a minimum of one story and a 

maximum of two stories in height. This requirement is being met as the building is a one-

story building.  

3. The primary building material is brick, which is a permitted building material in the 

zoning text.    

4. Zoning text section E.4(b) states that all rooftop mechanical units must be screened to 

limit off site visibility and sound. The applicant meets this requirement. 

5. DGR Section 6(I)(A)(4) states that the number, location, spacing and shapes of window 

openings shall be carefully considered, particularly for buildings in retail use and shall 

impart a sense of human scale. The applicant meets this requirement by designing the 

windows with consistent spacing and shapes. The number and location of the windows 

are also appropriate.  

6. DGR Section 6(I)(A)(6) states that all visible elevations of a building must receive 

similar treatments in style, materials and design so that no visible side is of a lesser 

character than any other. The applicant is meeting this requirement by using the same 

materials on all building elevations.  

7. DGR Section 6(I)(A)(12) states that buildings shall have active and operable front doors 

along all public and private streets. The building fronts onto Smith’s Mill Road to the 

north, Beech Road to the east, and Beech Crossing to the southwest. The building is 

designed with an active and operable front door facing Beech Road but there is no door 

on the north facing Smith’s Mill or on the southwest facing Beech Crossing. The 

applicant requests a variance, under application VAR-79-23, to eliminate this 

requirement for the north and southwest elevations of the building. This variance request 

is evaluated under a separate staff report.  

8. C.O. 1149.04 states dumpsters are to be located as to effectively be screened from view. 

The applicant requests a variance, under application VAR-79-23, to eliminate this 

requirement in order to allow for the dumpsters to be located in front of the building 

along Smith’s Mill Road. This variance request is evaluated under a separate staff report. 

 

D. Parkland, Buffering, Landscaping, Open Space, Screening  

1. Per Beech Crossing zoning text requirements G(a) and G(3)(a), a four-board horse fence 

is required to be installed along Smith’s Mill Road. This requirement is met.  

2. Per zoning text requirement G(8), a master landscape plan shall be completed as part of 

the first final development plan that is submitted for a property located west of the 

previously approved “Outparcel Access Road”/the existing Beech Crossing. This 

landscape plan is subject to the review and approval of the city landscape architect. The 

current property owner, the New Albany Company (NACO), had submitted the plan and 

it had been approved by the city landscape architect ahead of the future Taco Bell site to 

the west. The landscape standards established along Smiths Mill and Beech Road 

surround the proposed site to the north and east.   

3. Per zoning text requirement (G)(3)(b)(i), a minimum of 6 trees per 100 lineal feet must be 

installed within the required setback area along Smith’s Mill and along Beech Road. 

Based on the available information, it is not clear at this time whether this requirement is 

met. In addition, the approved NACO master landscape plan for this area contains buffer 

landscaping standards within the front yard setback that must be followed. The proposed 

landscape plan and the approved NACO plan do not align entirely in design. Staff 

recommends a condition of approval that the landscape plan be updated at the time of 

permitting to meet code, subject to staff approval. 

4. Per zoning text requirement G(3)(c), a minimum 3.5-foot-tall landscape buffer must be 

provided to screen parking areas along all public rights of way. The proposed landscape 

plan shows that a 3.5-foot-tall landscape buffer installed along the parking areas that are 

along public rights of way, therefore this requirement is being met. 
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5. Per zoning text requirement G(3)(d), a landscape buffer is required to be installed within 

the required setback of any interior side parcel line and shall consist of a ten-foot 

landscape buffer with grass and landscaping and deciduous trees planted at a rate of 4 

trees for every 100 feet of side property line and deciduous shrubs must be planted under 

the trees. The applicant proposes to install these 12 trees and shrubs along the west side 

within the 10-foot setback. Therefore, this requirement is being met. 

6. Per zoning text requirement G(5), street trees shall be planted at a rate of one (1) tree for 

every thirty (30) feet of street frontage. Trees shall be regularly spaced along Beech Road 

and Smith’s Mill Road. As currently proposed, this requirement does not appear to be 

met in design and quantity. Staff recommends a condition of approval that the landscape 

plan be updated at the time of permitting to meet code requirements, subject to staff 

approval. 

7. Per zoning text requirement G(7), a minimum of one tree for every 10 parking spaces is 

required and at least 5 percent of the vehicular use area shall be landscaped. The 

applicant is providing 40 parking spaces, and meeting this requirement by providing 

4trees. In addition, over 5% of the total parking area is landscaped. This requirement is 

being met. 

 

E. Lighting & Signage 

1. Section II(H)(1) of the zoning text requires all parking lot light poles to be downcast and 

use cut-off type fixtures in order to minimize light spilling beyond the boundaries of the 

site. The proposed light fixtures for the site lighting match the existing Duke and Duchess 

site with the development and meets the requirements. In addition, a detailed photometric 

plan was submitted showing that there is no light spillage from this site. 

2. Section II(H)(3) states that all parking lot poles within the entire zoning district shall be 

black or New Albany Green, be constructed of metal and not exceed 30 feet in height. to 

the city staff recommends this site uses the same black metal poles that are installed at the 

existing Duke and Duchess site so there is consistent and cohesive lighting within the 

development. However, the applicant has not submitted this information. Staff 

recommends a condition of approval that all parking lot light poles are black metal, are to 

not exceed 30 feet in height, and are subject to staff approval at the time of permitting. 

3. The applicant requests to install a drive-through menu board sign for the coffee shop on 

the northern side of site (facing Smith’s Mill Road). Drive-through menu board signs are 

allowed and code states drive-through menu board signs shall not be visible from the 

public right-of-way. The applicant has applied for a variance under application VAR-79-

2023. Information and evaluation of the variance request is under a separate staff report.  

4. Details, including location, for the proposed monument sign are not provided, in addition 

to other sign details still needed for a full evaluation. Staff recommends a condition of 

approval that all other sign details be subject to staff approval and must meet code 

requirements. Any additional variances needed, other than what is included in application 

VAR-79-2023, must be heard by the Planning Commission at a later date in the future.  

 

Wall Signs  

1. The zoning text and C.O. 1169.15(d) permits one wall sign per tenant on each of the 

building frontages, either on a public or private road, with 1 square foot in area per linear 

square foot of building frontage, not to exceed 50 square feet.  

2. This building has two tenants and three building frontages. This permits the building to 

have six (6) wall signs in total. Based on the architectural elevations, the applicant 

proposes two wall signs on each of the three building frontages. As shown on the 

architectural elevation sheets, the wall signs are proposed: 

 

Smith’s Mill Northern Elevation Wall Sign for CME: 

The wall sign reads “CME Federal Credit Union” and featuring the company logo. 
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a. Lettering Height: 3 feet [24-inch maximum, a variance was not 

requested. Staff recommends a condition of approval that all signage is 

revised to meet code requirements, subject to staff approval] 
b. Area: 18 square feet [meets code] 

c. Location: facing northern elevation along Smith’s Mill Road [meets code] 

d. Lighting: external lighting [meets code] 

e. Relief: information not provided [must meet code minimum of 1-inch   

relief] 

f. Colors: red, grey, blue, and black (total of 4 colors) [meets code] 

g. Material: information not provided [must meet requirements of C.O. 1169] 

 

Smith’s Mill Northern Elevation Wall Sign for Crimson Cup: 

The wall sign reads “Coffee Drive Thru” stacked below the company logo. 

a. Lettering Height: information not provided [must meet code maximum of 

24 inches] 

b. Area: accurate information not provided [must meet code] 

c. Location: facing northern elevation facing Smith’s Mill Road [meets code] 

d. Lighting: external lighting [meets code] 

e. Relief: information not provided [must meet code minimum of 1-inch 

relief] 

f. Colors: red, white and black (total of 3 color) [meets code] 

g. Material: information not provided [must meet requirements of C.O. 1169] 

 

Beech Road Eastern Elevation Wall Sign for CME: 

The wall sign reads “CME Federal Credit Union” and featuring the company logo. 

a. Lettering Height: 3 feet [24-inch maximum, a variance was not 

requested. Staff recommends a condition of approval that all signage is 

revised to meet code requirements, subject to staff approval] 
b. Area: 18 square feet [meets code] 

c. Location: facing eastern elevation along Beech Crossing [meets code] 

d. Lighting: information not provided [must meet code] 

e. Relief: information not provided [must meets code] 

f. Colors: red, grey, blue, and black (total of 4 colors) [meets code] 

g. Material: information not provided [must meet requirements of C.O. 1169] 

 

Beech Road Eastern Elevation Wall Sign for Crimson Cup: 

The wall sign reads “Crimson Cup coffee & tea”  

 

a. Lettering Height: 21” [meets code] 

b. Area: 10.5 square feet [meets code] 

c. Location: facing eastern elevation along Beech Crossing [meets code] 

d. Lighting: information not provided [must meet code] 

e. Relief: information not provided [must meets code] 

f. Colors: red and black (total of 2 color) [meets code] 

g. Material: information not provided [must meet requirements of C.O. 1169] 

 

Beech Crossing Southern Elevation Wall Sign for CME: 

The wall sign reads “CME Federal Credit Union” and featuring the company 

logo. 

a. Lettering Height: 4’ 8” [24-inch maximum, a variance was not requested. 

Staff recommends a condition of approval that all signage is revised to 

meet code requirements, subject to staff approval] 
b. Area: 48.5 square feet [meets code] 

c. Location: south elevation serving as Beech Crossing wall signage [meets 

code] 

d. Lighting: external lighting [meets code] 
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e. Relief: information not provided [must meets code] 

f. Colors: red, grey, blue, and black (total of 4 colors) [meets code] 

g. Material: information not provided [must meet requirements of C.O. 1169] 

 

Beech Crossing Southern Elevation Wall Sign for Crimson Cup: 

The wall sign reads “Crimson Cup coffee & tea”  

a. Lettering Height: 26” [24-inch maximum, a variance was not requested. 

Staff recommends a condition of approval that all signage is revised to 

meet code requirements, subject to staff approval] 
b. Area: 16.5 square feet [meets code] 

c. Location: south elevation serving as Beech Crossing wall signage [meets 

code] 

d. Lighting: external lighting [meets code] 

e. Relief: information not provided [must meets code] 

f. Colors: white and black (total of 2 colors) [meets code] 

g. Material: information not provided [must meet requirements of C.O. 1169] 

 

IV.  ENGINEER’S COMMENTS 

The City Engineer has reviewed the application and provided the following comments. These 

comments can also be found in a separate memo attached to this staff report. Staff recommends a 

condition of approval that the comments of the city engineer are addressed, subject to staff 

approval.  

1. Refer to Exhibit A.  Revise the referenced FDP to include the signature block provided 

with Exhibit A and add all note blocks. 

2. Refer to sheets C1.00 and C2.00.  Show the location of the stop bar and stop sign at the 

curb cut and provide a cross walk and signage that meets ADA requirements. 

3. Refer to sheet L1.00.  Provide a site distance triangle at the curb cut and evaluate site 

distance relative to existing and proposed landscaping.  Remove landscaping that may 

impede motorist view. 

4. Provide fire truck turning radius analysis. 

5. In accordance with code sections 1159.07 (b)(3) sections Z. and AA. provide 

documentation indicating that all OPEA or ACOE issues have been addressed. 

6. We will evaluate storm water management, water distribution, sanitary sewer collection 

and roadway construction related details once construction plans become available. 

V. SUMMARY 

The proposed use is appropriate for this site given its proximity to State Route 161 and the New 

Albany International Business Park. This site, and the Beech Crossing development, is auto-

oriented but still incorporates strong pedestrian connectivity. While the use appears to be 

appropriate, the building is prototypical in function and layout, and does not appear to be 

appropriately oriented on the site. The Engage New Albany Strategic Plan recommends retail 

sites have a strong street presence and include architectural and landscaping features that respond 

to the existing New Albany character. Ensuring a strong street presence that appropriately 

addresses the intersection is important since the site is located at a prominent gateway into the 

city and business park. The building orientation deviates from New Albany principle planning 

standards found in the city codes and plans that result in three variances.  

 

Per code section 1159.08, the planning commission should consider structures with regard to their 

visual impact. The orientation of the building has a visual impact on the public streets. The 

purpose of the New Albany Design Guidelines and Requirements (DGR) is to help ensure that the 

New Albany community enjoys the highest possible quality of architectural design. The building 

architecture meets the city DGR requirements, however, rotating the building as staff suggests 

will result in the building’s two-story architectural feature to be appropriately positioned on the 

site. The building’s proposed orientation results in the “service” elevation that contains the 
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dumpster, drive through menu sign, utility boxes and meters, and service doors, which are 

typically the rear of the building, to face Smith’s Mill Road.  

 

The planning commission has historically approved retail sites with operable and active front 

doors along primary streets and have only approved menu board signs to be located on sides of 

the building or private drives. Locating the menu board sign and dumpster in front of the building 

along Smith’s Mill Road is not consistent with the immediate retail design pattern or other retail 

areas in New Albany. 

 

V.  ACTION 

Should the Planning Commission find that the application has sufficient basis for approval, the 

following motion would be appropriate:  

 

Move to approve final development plan application FDP-77-2023, subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. The city’s design consultant’s comments shall be addressed, subject to staff approval; 

1. Rotate the building 90 degrees counterclockwise so the drive-

through is located on the south side of the building, provide a 

shared drive with the western adjoining future development, and 

align the building and parking to match the existing neighbor to 

the south. 

2. Relocate the dumpster, enclosure, and loading area to the interior 

of the site, and out of view from traffic on Beech and Smith’s 

Mill Roads. 

3. Add a second doorway to the two-story architecture feature so 

there are entrances along Smith’s Mill Road and Beech Road 

after the building is rotated. 

2. The landscape plan shall be updated to meet code and the approved master landscape plan, 

subject to staff approval, including but not limited to the following; 

a. The design and minimum quantity of trees to be installed within the required 

setback area along Smith’s Mill and along Beech Road. 

b. The design and minimum quantity of street trees to be installed along Smith’s 

Mill Road and along Beech Road. 

3. All parking lot light poles match the neighboring Duke and Duchess, are colored black and 

shall not exceed 30 feet in height, and are subject to staff approval at the time of 

permitting; 

4. All sign details are subject to staff approval at the time of permitting and all signage shall 

be revised to meet code requirements, subject to staff approval; 

5. The city engineer comments must be addressed, subject to staff approval; and 

6. Any additional variances needed, other than what is included in application VAR-70-2023, 

must be heard by the Planning Commission at a later date in the future. 
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Approximate Site Location 

 

 
 

Source: ArcGIS 
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City of New Albany 
99 West  Main Street 
New Albany, Ohio 43054 

MEMO 

 

         404.649-01 
         September 5, 2023 
To:  Chelsea Nichols     
 City Planner 
  
From:  Matt Ferris, P.E., P.S.          Re: Credit Union Crimson  
By: Jay M. Herskowitz, P.E., BCEE                      Coffee - FDP   
                2nd Submittal                                      

 
 
  
We reviewed the referenced submittal in accordance with Code Section 1159.07 (b)(3) FDP.  

Our review comments are as follows: 

1. Refer to Exhibit A.  Revise the referenced FDP to include the signature block provided 

with Exhibit A and add all note blocks. 

2. Refer to sheets C1.00 and C2.00.  Show the location of the stop bar and stop sign at the 

curb cut and provide a cross walk and signage that meets ADA requirements. 

3. Refer to sheet L1.00.  Provide a site distance triangle at the curb cut and evaluate site 

distance relative to existing and proposed landscaping.  Remove landscaping that may 

impede motorist view. 

4. Provide fire truck turning radius analysis. 

5. In accordance with code sections 1159.07 (b)(3) sections Z. and AA. provide 

documentation indicating that all OPEA or ACOE issues have been addressed. 

6. We will evaluate storm water management, water distribution, sanitary sewer collection 

and roadway construction related details once construction plans become available. 

 

 
MEF/JMH 
 
(attachment) 
 
 
 
 
cc:  Cara Denny, Engineering Manager 
       Joshua Albright, Development Engineer  
         
 
 
 







 

  
 

 
 

“Exhibit B” 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CME Credit Union is applying for Planning Commission approval to 
develop the 2.038 acre parcel (PN 093-106512-00.000) located at the south 
west corner of Smith’s Mill rd and Beech rd. This parcel is a part of the New 
Albany Corporation’s Beech Crossing development and will be a part of the 
New Albany Business Park Association. It is located within the Beech 
Crossing I-PUD Zoning district. The parcel will host a new shared 4,419 sq. 
ft building consisting of a CME Credit Union and a Crimson Coffee location. 
The proposed facility will have a drive-thru for Crimson Coffee and 3 
additional lanes provided for Credit Union customer service. The current 
application has been previously reviewed and approved by the New Albany 
Corporation.  

 
There will be 40 parking spaces, including two van accessible ADA 

parking locations, sufficient stacking in the drive thru lanes for up to 18 
vehicles and one offloading space. The dumpster will reside within a 
masonry enclosure with brick veneer and have sufficient landscaping 
screening around the exterior of the enclosure. Two pedestrian accessible 
routes will be provided. One route will be to the existing right of way along 
Beech rd and the other to the interior of the development along Beech 
Crossing.  

 
This design focused on providing a functional and safe layout to 

serve the people of New Albany. Once this design was established, 
significant effort was made to improve the form of the location to provide a 
positive addition within the local community and adhere to the local zoning 
requirements. When code could not be strictly adhered to, the design 
attempts to fulfill the intent of the code. Significant additional landscaping 
has been provided along the parking areas to eliminate viewing of the menu 
board, stacking and headlights throughout the paved areas. Considerable 
changes were made to the architectural design to accommodate NACO and 
New Albany’s requirements and produce a look that was within the 
framework of CME and Crimson Coffee while providing an aesthetic that 
lies within the future vision of this intersection.  

 
 

  



Parcel: 093-106512-00.006 

Owner: NEW ALBANY DUCHESS LLC 

Owner mailing address: NEW ALBANY DUCHESS LLC 
1935 JAMES PKWY 
HEATH OH 43056 

 

Parcel: 093-106512-00.009 

Owner: MRG OHIO PROPCO LLC 

Owner mailing address: MRG OHIO PROPCO LLC 
10600 SHADOW WOOD DR STE 600 
HOUSTON TX 77043 

 

Parcel: 093-106512-00.008 

Owner: BEECH ROAD LAND LLC 

Owner mailing address:  BEECH ROAD LAND LLC 
OHIO HEALTH CORP 
3430 OHIO HEALTH PKWY 
COLUMBUS OH 43214 

 

Parcel: 093-106512-00.007 

Owner: STONE HOSPITALITY LLC 

Owner mailing address: STONE HOSPITALITY LLC 
224 FLORENCE AVE 
GRANGER IN 46530 

 

Parcel: 093-107928-00.000 

Owner: AEP OHIO TRANSMISSION COMPANY INC 

Owner mailing address: AEP OHIO TRANSMISSION COMPANY INC 
1 RIVERSIDE PLAZA 
COLUMBUS OH 43215 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT E



Parcel: 093-107004-00.007 

Owner: DISTRIBUTION LAND COMPANY LLC 

Owner mailing address: DISTRIBUTION LAND COMPANY LLC 
3 LIMITED PKWY 
COLUMBUS OH 43230 

 

Parcel: 093-107004-00.010 

Owner: MBJ HOLDINGS LLC 

Owner mailing address: MBJ HOLDINGS LLC 
8000 WALTON PKWY STE 120 
NEW ALBANY OH 43054  
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Parcel Description 
 
Parcel I :  1 
 
Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of New 
Albany, located in Half Section 15, Quarter Township 3, Township 2, 
Range 15, United States Military District, being part of the remainder 
of that 49.534 acre tract conveyed to MBJ Holdings, LLC by deed of 
record in Instrument Number 20101-0060020026, (all references 
refer to the records of the Recorder's Office, Licking County, Ohio) 
and being more particularly described as follows:  
 
Beginning, for reference, at a magnetic nail set at the centerline  
intersection Beech Road (width varies) with Smiths Mill Road (width  
varies), of record in Instrument Numbers 200505130014263 and 
201108120014948; 
 
Thence North 86° 38' 10” West, with the centerline of said Smiths  
Mill Road (LN. 200505130014263), a distance of 414.73 feet to a 
point 
; 
Thence South 03° 21' 50” West, across the right-of—way of said 
Smiths Mill Road, a distance of 45.00 feet to an iron pinjset in the 
southerly right-of—way line thereof, the northerly line of said 49.534 
acre tract, being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
 
Thence South 86° 38' 10" East, with said southerly right-of-way, the 
northerly line of said 49.534 acre tract, a distance of 319.08 feet to 
an iron pin set in the westerly line of that tract conveyed as Parcel 
No. 7-WDV4 to Board of Commissioners of Licking County, Ohio, at 
the intersection of the southerly right-of-way line of Smiths Mill Road 
with the westerly right-of-way line of said Beech Road, being the 
northeasterly corner of said 49.534 acre tract;  
 
Thence South 01° 49' 28" West, with said westerly right-of-way line 
and the line common to said 49.534 acre tract and said Parcel No. 7-
WDV4, a distance of 229.72 feet to an iron pin set; 
 
Thence South 02° 39' 12" West, continuing with said right-of-way 
line and said common line, a distance of 32.64 feet to an iron pin set 
at the easterly common corner of a remainder of said 49.534 acre 
tract and that 2.107 acre tract conveyed to New Albany Duchess, 
LLC by deed of record in Instrument Number 202001030000267; 
 
Thence with this line common to a remainder of said 49.534 acre  
tract and said 2.107 acre tract, the following Course and distances: 
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North 87° 20' 48" West, a distance of 214.22 feet to an iron pin set;  
 
South 64° 26' 01" West, a distance of 57.23 feet to an iron pin set;  
 
and South 39° 42' 07" West, a distance of 58.12 feet-to an iron 
pin'set on the arc of a curve, being the northwesterly comer of said 
2.107 acre tract; 
 
Thence across said 49.534 acre tract, the following courses and  
distances: 
 
With the arc of a curve to the left, having a central angle of 37° 55'  
56", a radius of 102.00 feet, an arc length of 67.53 feet, a chord 
bearing of North 25° 06' 54" West and chord distance of 66.30 feet to 
an iron pin set at a point of non-tangency; 
 
North 39° 42' 07" East, a distance of 7.91 feet to an iron pin set; and 
North 03° 21' 50" East, a distance of 274.79 feet to the TRUE POINT 
OF BEGINNING, containing 2.038 acres, more or less. 
 
Subject, however, to all legal rights-of-way and/or easements, if any, 
of previous record.Iron pins set, where indicated, are iron pipes, 
thirteen sixteenths (13/16) inch inside diameter, thirty (30) inches 
long with a plastic plug placed in the top bearing the initials EMHT 
INC. 
 
The bearings shown hereon are based on the Ohio State Plane  
Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83 (1986 Adjustment). Said 
bearings originated from a field traverse which was tied (referenced) 
to said  coordinate system by GPS observations and observations of 
selected Franklin County Engineering Department monuments Frank 
80 and Frank 180. The portion of the centerline of Beech Road, 
having a bearing of North 03°25'04" East, is designated the "basis of 
bearing' for this survey. 
 
This description was prepared using documents of record, prior plats 
of survey and observed evidence located by an actual field survey. 
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Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

PROPERTY LINE 0.0 fc 0.2 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A

LOT 1.6 fc 13.6 fc 0.5 fc 27.2:1 3.2:1

Schedule

Symbol Label

QTY Manufacturer Catalog Description LLF

S1

2 Lithonia Lighting DSX1 LED P1 40K T5W MVOLT 1 7182 0.85 108

S2

4 Lithonia Lighting DSX1 LED P1 40K T3M MVOLT 1 6764 0.85 54

S3

1 Lithonia Lighting 1 7707 0.85 50.9

E

6 EVO6 40/20 AR WD LS 1 2070 0.85 19.7

DSX1 LED P1 40K T5W MVOLT

DSX1 LED P1 40K T3M MVOLT

DSX1 LED P1 40K 70CRI T4M

Gotham Architectural

Lighting

D-Series Size 1 Area Luminaire P1

Performance Package 4000K CCT

70 CRI Type 4 Medium

EVO 6IN ROUND, 80 CRI, 4000K,

2000LM, WIDE DIST, CLEAR,

SPECULAR

No.

Lamps

Lamp

Output

Input

Power
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Planning Commission Staff Report 

September 18, 2023 Meeting 

 

 

CME CREDIT UNION AND CRIMSON CUP COFFEE SHOP 

VARIANCES 

 

 

LOCATION:  Located at the southwest corner of Beech Road and Smith’s Mill Road 

(PID: 093-106512-00.00) 

APPLICANT:   Brian Wellert 

REQUEST:  

(A) Variance to DGR Section 6(I)(A)(12) to eliminate the requirement 

that there be active and operable doors on the Beech Crossing and 

Smith’s Mill Road building elevations.  

(B) Variance to C.O. 1149.04 to allow dumpsters to be located in front of 

the building along Smith’s Mill Road when code states dumpsters 

are to be located as to effectively screen them from view.  

(C) Variance to C.O. 1169.11(c) to allow a drive-through menu board 

sign to be visible from Smith’s Mill Road when code states drive-

through menu board signs shall not be visible from the public right-

of-way.  

 

ZONING:   Beech Crossing I-PUD 

STRATEGIC PLAN:  Retail 

APPLICATION: VAR-79-2023 

 

Review based on: Application materials received September 1, 2023. 

Staff report prepared by Chelsea Nichols, Planner 

 

I. REQUEST AND BACKGROUND  

This application is for variances related to a final development plan for a proposed CME credit 

union with a drive-through and Crimson Cup coffee shop located at the southwest corner of 

Beech Road and Smith’s Mill Road within the Beech Crossing development.  

 

The applicant requests the following variances: 

 

(A) Variance to DGR Section 6(I)(A)(12) to eliminate the requirement that there be active and 

operable doors on the Beech Crossing and Smith’s Mill Road building elevations.  

(B) Variance to C.O. 1149.04 to allow dumpsters to be located in front of the building along 

Smith’s Mill Road when code states dumpsters are to be located as to effectively screen them 

from view.  

(C) Variance to C.O. 1169.11(c) to allow a drive-through menu board sign to be visible from 

Smith’s Mill road when code states drive-through menu board signs shall not be visible from the 

public right-of-way.  

 

II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE 

The site is generally located north of State Route 161, south of Smith’s Mill Road and west of 

Beech Road. The site is 2.03 acres and is currently undeveloped. This is the fourth proposed 

development for this zoning district. The Planning Commission approved final development plan 
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applications for Duke and Duchess on October 20, 2020 Holiday Inn Express on February 19, 

2020, and Taco Bell on August 21, 2022. 

 

III. EVALUATION 

The application complies with the submittal requirements in C.O. 1113.03, and is considered 

complete. The property owners within 200 feet of the property in question have been notified. 

 

Criteria 

The standard for granting of an area variance is set forth in the case of Duncan v. Village of 

Middlefield, 23 Ohio St.3d 83 (1986). The Board must examine the following factors when 

deciding whether to grant a landowner an area variance: 

 

All of the factors should be considered and no single factor is dispositive.  The key to whether an 

area variance should be granted to a property owner under the “practical difficulties” standard is 

whether the area zoning requirement, as applied to the property owner in question, is reasonable 

and practical. 

 

1. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial 

use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

adjoining properties suffer a “substantial detriment.” 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services. 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction. 

6. Whether the problem can be solved by some manner other than the granting of a 

variance. 

7. Whether the variance preserves the “spirit and intent” of the zoning requirement and 

whether “substantial justice” would be done by granting the variance. 

 

Plus, the following criteria as established in the zoning code (Section 1113.06):  

 

8. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or 

structure involved and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same 

zoning district. 

9. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district 

under the terms of the Zoning Ordinance. 

10. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the 

applicant.  

11. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by the Zoning Ordinance to other lands or structures in the same 

zoning district. 

12. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons 

residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements 

in the vicinity. 

III.  RECOMMENDATION 

Considerations and Basis for Decision 

 

(A) Variance to DGR Section 6(I)(A)(12) to eliminate the requirement that buildings 

have operable and active front doors along all public and private roads.  

The following should be considered in the Commission’s decision:  

1. The applicant is requesting a variance to eliminate the requirement that buildings have 

operable and active front doors along all public and private roads. The building has three 
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frontages: Smith’s Mill Road (public street), Beech Road (public street), and Beech 

Crossing (private road).  

a. The commercial building has one active door for the public directed towards 

the east facing Beech Road. This door is located within a two-story 

architectural feature on the south elevation of the building that includes a 

patio area. There are no active doors along Smith’s Mill Road and Beech 

Crossing. 

2. The Engage New Albany Strategic Plan recommends retail sites have a strong street 

presence and include architectural and landscaping features that respond to the existing 

New Albany character. It recommends that retail development shall adhere to the 

standards for architecture, site design, and landscaping in New Albany. The building has 

been designed with the drive-thru window, stacking spaces, and menu board sign on the 

north side along Smith’s Mill Road. With this design, it does not allow for an active door 

along Beech road. Historically, queuing for a drive-thru has typically been approved by 

the planning commission with it in the rear as opposed to out front; and with the drive-

through menu board signs located so that they are not be visible from the public right-of-

way.  

3. It does not appear that the spirit and intent of the requirement is preserved by the variance 

request. The intent of this requirement is to ensure that buildings maintain a presence on 

the street and do not contain blank or “empty” building elevations so there is architectural 

vibrancy and interest on all sides of a building. This site and the overall Beech Crossing 

development is auto-oriented by design, therefore it does not appear that maintaining an 

entrance on every street is as important in the scenario along the private, secondary road 

Beech Crossing. However, it is important for buildings to maintain an entrance on Beech 

Road and Smith’s Mill Road since there are primary public streets.  

a. The only active door is facing Beech Road and is actually located within an 

architectural feature on the southside of the building and is setback from the 

front façade along the east side of the building.   

4. It appears the problem can be solved by some manner other than the granting of a 

variance. As part of the final development plan, the city consultant MKSK includes a 

diagram illustrating how the building can be rotated 90 degrees with a new site 

circulation plan. That plan is shared as part of that application (FDP-77-23).  

a. Rotating the building results in the front door facing Smith’s Mill Road and 

the outdoor seating area facing Beech Road. Adding a second doorway to the 

two-story architectural feature, along with the building rotation, eliminates 

the need for a variance.  

5. There are no special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the 

land or structure involved and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the 

same zoning district. The site is located on a primary gateway to the community and 

business park, making it a focal point on these primary streets.  

6. The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered. This would be 

the first drive-through in New Albany with a drive-through menu board sign and stacking 

along the primary road as opposed to having an active front door. 

7. Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons residing 

or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the 

public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity. 

Additionally, the variance would not adversely affect the delivery of government 

services. 

 

(B) Variance to C.O. 1149.04 to allow dumpsters to be located in front of the building along 

Smith’s Mill Road when code states dumpsters are to be located as to effectively be screened 

from view.  

The following should be considered in the Commission’s decision: 

1. The city code section 1149.04 requires “all trash and garbage shall be stored in a 

container system which are located and enclosed so as to effectively screen them from 

view. The applicant is enclosing the dumpsters with a brick wall; however, the applicant 
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requests a variance to eliminate the requirement that dumpsters are to be located as to 

effectively screen them from view. The variance is to allow the dumpsters to be located 

in front of the building along Smith’s Mill Road. 

2. The essential character of the neighborhood would be altered by granting the variance. 

Locating the dumpster in front of the building along Smith’s Mill Road is not consistent 

with the immediate retail design pattern or other retail areas in New Albany.  

3. The variance is substantial. Historically, the planning commission has not approved 

dumpsters to be located in front of the building along a prominent public road. Locating 

dumpsters in front of the building could be precedent setting. 

4. It does not appear that the spirit and intent of the requirement is preserved by the variance 

request. The city staff is not aware of other private developments locating their dumpsters 

in front of the building. Even though the dumpster itself is screened with a brick wall, it 

does not meet the spirit and intent which is to minimize the visibility of service features 

of the site (e.g. utility boxes and meters, trash, loading and unloading zones, etc.) from 

public streets and right-of-way. 

5. The problem can be solved by some manner other than the granting of a variance. As part 

of the final development plan, the city staff demonstrated how the building can be rotated 

90 degrees with the new site circulation plan MKSK provided. That plan was shared as 

part of that application (FDP-77-23). This revised plan shows how the dumpster can be 

relocated so that it is more internal to the site. 

6. There are no special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the 

land or structure involved and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the 

same zoning district. The city code and strategic plan prioritizes and emphasizes the 

importance of the aesthetic of the site from the public streets.  

7. Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons residing 

or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the 

public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity. 

Additionally, the variance would not adversely affect the delivery of government 

services. 

 

(C) Variance to C.O. 1169.11(c) to allow a drive-through menu board sign to be visible from 

Smith’s Mill Road when code states drive-through menu board signs shall not be visible 

from the public right-of-way.  

The following should be considered in the Commission’s decision: 

1. The applicant requests a variance to install a drive-thru menu board sign for the coffee 

shop on the northern side of site (facing Smith’s Mill Road). Drive-thru menu board signs 

are allowed and code states drive-through menu board signs shall not be visible from the 

public right-of-way.  

a. The applicant has not provided information on the sign as far as the dimensions, 

whether it is a digital menu board sign, or whether it meets other code standards. 

The city staff recommendations the Planning Commission confirm with the 

applicant these design specifications.  

2. The essential character of the neighborhood would be altered by granting the variance. 

Locating the menu board sign in front of the building along Smith’s Mill Road is not 

consistent with the immediate retail design pattern or other retail areas in New Albany 

and could be considered precedent setting. This would be the first drive-through in New 

Albany with a drive-through menu board sign along the primary street.  

3. It appears the problem can be solved by some manner other than the granting of a 

variance. As part of the final development plan, the city consultant MKSK includes a 

diagram illustrating how the building can be rotated 90 degrees with a new site 

circulation plan. That plan is shared as part of that application (FDP-77-23).  

a. Rotating the building results in the building elevation with the menu board sign 

being relocated to the side of the site (facing west) and thereby eliminates the 

need for a variance.  

4. The variance is substantial and it does not appear that the spirit and intent of the 

requirement is preserved by the variance request. Historically, the planning commission 
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has not approved menu board signs to be located in front of the building along a public 

road. This elevation with the menu board sign is designed to be the back of the building. 

In addition to the drive-through, it contains a steel utility/service door and the building’s 

electrical meter and power boxes.  

5. There are no special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the 

land or structure involved and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the 

same zoning district. The city code and strategic plan prioritizes and emphasizes the 

importance of the aesthetic of the site from the public streets.  

6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons residing 

or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the 

public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity. 

Additionally, the variance would not adversely affect the delivery of government 

services. 

 

II. SUMMARY 

The proposed use appears to be appropriate for the site based on the current zoning and the site is 

strategically located to provide auto oriented services/retail uses due to its proximity to the 

interchange and to serve this end of the business park. While the use appears to be appropriate, 

the building is prototypical in function and layout, and does not appear to be appropriately 

oriented on the site. The building’s orientation results in the “service” elevation that contains the 

dumpster, drive through menu sign, utility boxes and meters, and service doors, which are 

typically the rear of the building, to face Smith’s Mill Road. It appears the majority, if not all of 

the variances, can be solved by rotating the building 90 degrees counterclockwise and adding a 

doorway to the architectural focal point containing the entry point to the building.      

 

The Engage New Albany Strategic Plan recommends retail development should adhere to the 

standards for architecture, site design, and landscaping in New Albany; and have a strong street 

presence that responds to the existing New Albany character. The variance requests are a result of 

the building orientation. These requests are to three of the city’s core planning principles that 

have been followed throughout the city.  

 

The purpose of the New Albany Design Guidelines and Requirements (DGR) is to help ensure 

that the New Albany community enjoys the highest possible quality of architectural design. The 

building architecture meets the city DGR requirements, however, rotating the building as staff 

suggests will result in the building’s two-story architectural feature to be appropriately positioned 

on the site. This will result in the front door facing Smith’s Mill Road and outdoor seating to face 

Beech Road. This is desirable from a site layout perspective since it faces the building’s primary 

and active elevations to the city’s primary public streets.  

 

The planning commission has historically approved retail sites with operable and active front 

doors along primary streets. Menu board signs have always been located on sides of the building 

or private drives. Dumpsters have not been approved in front of the building and within view of 

the public street. Locating the menu board sign and dumpster in front of the building along 

Smith’s Mill Road is not consistent with the immediate retail design pattern or other retail areas 

in New Albany and could be considered precedent setting.  

 

V. ACTION 

Should the Planning Commission find that the application has sufficient basis for approval, the 

following motion would be appropriate (The Planning Commission can make one motion for all 

variances or separate motions for each variance request):  

 

Move to approve application VAR-79-2023 (conditions may be added). 
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Approximate Site Location: 

 

 
 
Source: ArcGIS 



7-20-23

See Exhibit D



 

  
 

 
 

“Exhibit D” 
 

Variance Narratives 
 
 
 

1. Per 1149.04, (i) Trash and Garbage Control . All trash and garbage 
shall be stored in container systems which are located and 
enclosed so as to effectively screen them from view. 

 
 
The trash container system will be enclosed within a masonry enclosure 
with a brick veneer cover to match the proposed building. There will also be 
provided sufficient landscaping to additionally screen this enclosure. The 
landscaping consists of shrubs and bunched trees along the right of way of 
Smith’s Mill rd.  
 
The variance request pertains to the “located” portion of the code. The 
intent is to screen by locating the enclosure on the opposite side of the 
building away from the right of way.  
 
This property presents a particular set of conditions that affect the zoning 
code. The parcel is a corner lot with the primary entrance being located on 
a third private access opposite the primary intersection. Currently, the drive 
location south west of the parcel is considered a private drive owned and 
maintained by the developer, but the initial approved development plans 
allow for future public right of way. This would present our parcel as being 
unable to locate a trash and garbage control system from view.  
 
The intent of this variance is to allow development of the parcel and 
maintain the intent of the code by providing multiple screening methods, 
including a permanent enclosure, landscaping consisting of a mixture of 
shrubs and bunched trees, as well as, gentle mounding located between 
the enclosure and the right of way.  
 
The enclosure is located to sit within the intended flow of traffic on-site while 
maintaining the proposed businesses daily operations. The service door for 
employee ingress/egress is located nearest the enclosure location. 
 
This variance is requested based on the shape of the lot and its location in 
relation to three (future) roadways. The design parameters were to stay 
within the original intent of the zoning code by providing ample screening to 
eliminate its view from the public right of way. This site limitation was not 
created by CME but a result of the shape and location of the parcel. If 
authorized, this variance will not negatively impact the neighborhood and 
provides a solution with minimal impact to the stated code.  
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2. Per 1169.11 (c) Drive-through, menu board signs . A drive-through 
menu board sign is permitted only when all of the following 
conditions are fulfilled: 

(1) The sign is located on the property to which it refers; 
(2) The sign is not visible from the public right-of-way; 
(3) The sign is single-face only and does not exceed thirty-
two (32) square feet in size; 
(4) The sign is not placed in front of the building setback 
line. 

 
A variance application is being submitted per the zoning code. The 
proposed menu board fulfills conditions 1, 3, 4 of the code. Condition 2 
requires the menu board to not be visible from the public right-of-way. The 
proposed design goes to a significant extent to fulfill condition 2.  
 
The code does not require the menu board being located on the other side 
of a building or within an enclosure 
 
The proposed site design will provide a screening mound of 3 ft in height 
between the right of way and parking setback in addition to significant 
landscaping being provided to fulfill the code requirement of not being 
visible from public. The landscaping includes shrubs, bunched trees, street 
trees, fencing and a small rolling mound that will all be placed between the 
menu board and the existing public right of way.  A variance is being 
requested but the design has provided significant features to fulfill the 
requirements of condition 2.  
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3. Per New Albany Design Guidelines section 6 
 

a. Section 3 (scale) Pedestrian or human scale is encouraged 
through careful attention to the size and placement of such 
elements as window and door openings, commercial 
storefronts, building entrances, and entrance canopies 
 

b. Section 6(I)(A)(12) Buildings shall have operable and active 
front doors along all public and private roads. As proposed, 
the northern elevation that faces Smiths Mill does not have 
an operable and active front door. 

 
 
A variance is being requested for the aforementioned sections of the New 
Albany Design Guidelines. Per the instruction of the New Albany Planning 
Department and as a requirement of the development that the proposed 
facility will be located, the architectural design criteria was established by 
the New Albany Corporation via the Developer Review Committee. The 
architectural elevations have been reviewed, modified and approved by this 
committee. Any changes to scale and placement of these design elements 
would require additional actions on part of the applicant and developer. This 
included modifying such exterior elements as window and door openings, 
storefronts, entrances and entrance canopies.  
 
The site is intended to facilitate traffic flow for its drive through use and 
maintain safe pedestrian access. The addition of multiple storefronts would 
increase the risk of vehicle/pedestrian traffic by allowing pedestrians to 
cross through the active drive through lanes. The proposed design provides 
two locations for pedestrians to access the building while considering the 
flow of traffic, the number of lanes and the distance required to cross the 
vehicle paths. The addition of more entryways would also not align with the 
current intended use inside the facility. This would grant the public access 
to areas currently reserved for employees only and would require a 
complete redesign of the entire facility.    
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Planning Commission Staff Report 

September 18, 2023 Meeting 
 

 

CHIPOTLE 

FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN AMENDMENT 

 

 

LOCATION:  Located immediately north of Johnstown Road and generally south of the 

intersection at Bevelhymer Road and Walton Parkway (PID: 222-

004463). 

APPLICANT:   Prime AE Group, c/o Steve Fox 

REQUEST: Final Development Plan Amendment 

STRATEGIC PLAN: Retail 

ZONING:   Infill Planned Unit Development (IPUD), Subarea 7D-Section 2: 

Business Park (South Oak Grove – Retail) 

APPLICATION: FDP-84-2023 

 

Review based on: Application materials received on August 22, 2023. 

Staff report prepared by Chelsea Nichols, Planner. 

 

The applicant requests that their application be tabled to the October 16, 2023 Planning 

Commission meeting. They are currently working on making changes to their site plan and 

request extra time to finalize their revised proposal.  

 

Based on the request, the following motion is appropriate:  

 

Move to table application FDP-84-2023 to the October 16, 2023 Planning Commission 

Meeting. 

 

Approximate Site Location: 

 
Source: nearmap 
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